
The Magazine of the East Radnor Ministry Area
Beguildy & Felindre | Bleddfa | Heyope & Knucklas | Llangunllo
Knighton | Norton | Whitton | Pilleth | Cascob
New Radnor | Gladestry | Colva | Evancoyd | Llanfihangel Nant Melan Price £1.10

The Crown of Life
Leintwardine Church



Banc

The Banc

The Banc vault

Old entrance



3

Crown Inn

The Banc in Knighton

The Banc is only 3½ years old! From its
name you might guess that it was

formerly an HSBC Bank. But the site did
began life in the pub trade as originally it was
a large malt house sandwiched between the
‘George and Dragon’ and ‘The Globe’ which
it serviced. It became a bank when it was sold
in about 1896 to the North and South Wales
Bank. Later the premises were rebuilt by the
Midland Bank (HSBC), presumably including
the lovely features you can still see.

Residents were sorry to see HSBC close down,
but their disappointment was eased
considerably by the sensitive conversion, the
good food, the friendly staff with Craig, the
owner, and the outdoor seating where
customers can relax and watch the Knighton
world go by. Flats upstairs were renovated by
other owners.

Perhaps the most dramatic feature retained by
the Inn is the vault. Not many Inns can boast
a restaurant room in an old bank vault. It is
comfy and cosy, but not for the
claustrophobic, having no windows. The
door, however,  remains secured in its open
position, so no one can close the vault!

The rest of The Banc retains that genteel
atmosphere you might remember from banks
in the past: the decorated plaster ceiling, the
wood panelling, the front door inside a
recessed porch, the cast iron radiators, even
the night safe where you deposited cash after
hours.

Plaster
Cast

Ceiling

“The Crown Inn”
If ‘The Banc’ Pub was once a
bank, Knighton is full of
properties which once were
pubs. Diagonally across from
‘The Banc’ was once ‘The
Crown Inn’. It is now three
shops – Charity, Gifts, Hair
Salon – with flats above.

Information from “The Pubs of
Radnorshire” by Tony Hobbs.

photos by Laura

Chubb
Night

Safe



4

Rachael’s Letter

November is a month of remembering beginning with All Saints Day on the 1st, when we
remember Christian saints. These are not just well known saints in statues or stained glass,
but ordinary Christians, known and unknown, who have loved and served the Lord. All
Saints Day is a time to be thankful for Christians before us, especially those who taught and
inspired us. It is a time to be grateful and to commit ourselves to follow in their footsteps.

All Saints Day is followed by All Souls Day, or the ‘Faithful Departed’ on the 2nd Nov.
Although not widely observed today, All Souls’ Day invites us to remember with
thanksgiving before God those who have died who have given us life in the faith.

Remembrance Day on the 11th is for honouring those who have served our country in
conflict, and especially those who have died. At the Remembrance Sunday service I never
fail to be moved by the words of Robert Laurence Binyon’s poem ‘For The Fallen’: “They
shall grow not old, as we that are left grow old: Age shall not weary them, nor the years
condemn. At the going down of the sun and in the morning we will remember them.”

The word ‘remember’ appears 166 times in the Bible. More than simply recalling a past
event, it is a vibrant, powerful word where we can re-calibrate our lives. As Christians our
faith depends upon remembering. Every time we celebrate the Lord’s Supper, we follow
Jesus’ instruction to “do this in remembrance of me”. The simple act of eating bread and
drinking wine helps us to remember what it cost Jesus to save us and calls us to reflect on
our own response. Remembering what God has done for us brings healing and power; it
reunites us with God, with each other, and with our inner perfect selves. Let’s make the
most of this season of remembering. . . .   Blessings.

Deadline

Online
The Radnor is freely available at
www.beaconhillbenefice.org.uk

Deadline
The deadline for December and
January 2021 is 15th November
2021.
Note: The next edition is for
TWO months. Please keep
submissions to under 200 words.

Cost
£10.00 for the year (10 issues)
£1.10 for individual copies.

Cover - The Christian Knight
(St Mary Magdalene, Leintwardine)

The title for the cover window is “Courage” –
appropriate for Remembrance Sunday. The banner below
the angel giving the Crown of Life to the Knight reads:

“Be thou faithful unto death and I will give thee
a crown of life.”

The angel dressed in elaborate brocade robes has red
wings. The knight bows in humble submission on his
knees, willing to accept his fate.
The window was created in 1913 by A.L. Moore & Sons,
before the Great War when warfare was still
romanticized. Its dedication reads, appropriately:

“To the Glory of God and in ever most loving
memory of Lt Col Charles Hugh Henry Gough.
This window is erected by his wife and two sons
August 29 1913.”

www.beaconhillbenefice.org.uk


5

Church Contacts

Craven Design & Print

Clergy: Revd Petra Goodband…………………………….…… revpetra.goodband@yahoo.com …... 07966 799546
    The Vicarage, Church Street, Knighton, LD7 1AG Friday is Petra’s day off. 01547 529254
 Revd Rachael Storer…revrachaelstorer@gmail.com… RachaelStorer@cinw.org.uk …………..… 01544 350760
    The Rectory, School Lane, New Radnor LD8 2SS Monday is Rachael’s day off.
Area Dean:  Revd Canon Mark Beaton …………………… revmarkbeaton@gmail.com …………… 01982 508232
    The Vicarage, 1 North Road, Builth Wells, Powys LD2 3BT
Retired Clergy:  Revd  John Hanna…………………...…..… rojohanna@waitrose.com ……………… 01547 529296
 PTO Clergy: Revd Christobel Hargraves ………………… hargraves391@btinternet.com ……..… 01547 550311
New Radnor Reader:  Christine Gould …………………… philandchrisgould@gmail.com ……… 01544 350437
  The Old Pound, Water Street, New Radnor LD8 2SY
Beacon Hill Benefice:
  Beguildy  ……………………… Phil Fourie  ………………  philipevergreentrees@gmail.com ……   07900348054
  Bleddfa ………………..……… Graham George …….… grahamgeorge6958@gmail.com……… 01547 550208
 Heyope/Knucklas ………… Judy North ………….…… judynorth43@btinternet.com …………   01547 529165
  Llangunllo …………………… Isabel Morris …………… mramorris@btconnect.com …………… 01547 550689
East Radnor Benefice:
  Cascob ………………………… Norma Olds………………  normaolds@btinternet.com …………… 01547 560331
  Knighton  …………………… Rev Petra Goodband revpetra.goodband@yahoo.com ….… 01547 529254
 Norton ……………….……… Helen Ackland ………… hgooderham29@gmail.com …………… 01544 267073
  Pilleth ………………………… Peter Hood  ……….…… hoods@pillethoaks.co.uk ………………… 01547 560272
  Whitton ……………………… Colin Pugh ……………… colin@cwmwhitton.co.uk ………………… 01547 560209
New Radnor Group:
  Colva ………………………… Dorothy Rogers ……………………………………………………...….………… 01544 370332
  Evancoyd …………………… Nigel Waters ………………………………………………………………………… 01547 560176
  Gladestry …………………… Jess Squires …………..… ninktapinka@hotmail.com..……………..
  Llanfihangel Nantmelan  Amanda Giordano …… giordano.amanda@gmail.com ………… 07748 591162
  New Radnor ………………… Michael Capstick ……… micstick1@gmail.com ……………………… 01544 350352
East Radnor Benefice Wardens:
  Colin Pugh  ………………………………………….……….… colin@cwmwhitton.co.uk ……………….… 01547 560209
 Beacon Hill Benefice Wardens:
  Bob Williams  ………………………………………………… leroc39@btinternet.com ………………… 01547 550142
  Robert Forbath ……………………………………………… robertknucklas@outlook.com ………… 01547 528232
Bells Knighton & New Radnor: Tim Hollinghurst … timhollinghurst@hotmail.com …….…. 01547 560265
Churches Together Rep: Rosemary Hanna…………… rojohanna@waitrose.com…………………  01547 529296
Advertising Manager: Rebe Brick …………………………… rebe.brick@btinternet.com ……………… 01547 529167
Editor: Laura Woodside-Jones (Reader Emeritus)…… laura_woodside_jones@hotmail.com  01547 520266
 1 Heyope Rd, Knucklas, Knighton LD7 1PT

Website: www.beaconhillbenefice.org.uk     Facebook: East Radnor Ministry Area
The Radnor is produced in Serif PagePlus X8.  General Index on page 57.
The text font is Garamond; titles are Segoe.  Advertisers’ Index on page 56.

The Radnor is printed by:

Unit 1, Craven Arms Business Park, Craven Arms, Shropshire SY7 8NR
Tel: 01588 673972  info@cravendesignandprint.co.uk

Editor

Printer

East Radnor Ministry Area Contacts

mailto:rojohanna@btinternet.com
mailto:hargreaves391@btinternet.com
mailto:philandchrisgould@gmail.com
mailto:vegdoctor@hotmail.co.uk
mailto:tesgavin@gmail.com
mailto:judynorth43@btinternet.com
mailto:revpetra.goodband@yahoo.com
mailto:timhollinghurst@hotmail.com


6

Z Builders

Z Therapy

Z Holistic Therapy

Z Reflexology

Building, Maintenance,
Renovation & Restoration

Free Estimates

D.I.Y. help, advice or rescue

20 years experience
Honest and reliable

Material re-use where possible

Tel: 07989983693

 chrisshurmerbuilder@yahoo.co.uk

Z Carpentry

Tel: 01547 520037
07966 521280

Doors - Windows
Kitchens - Wardrobes

Staircases - Floors
Roof Work

Buildings Repairs
Maintenance

Z Carpentry

Please phone Darren
Tel: 01544 350602 or
Mob: 07929 824560

Z Funerals

Carpentry
Joinery & Building

Z Body Treatments

(Formerly Kington Osteopaths)

Richard Mann B.Sc (Hons)Bsc. (Ost)
Diana Mann B.Sc (Ost)

9 The Square, Kington, HR5 3BA
enquiries@borderosteopaths.com

01544 239 210

Treatment of muscle-skeletal condition from
head to toe.

Call or visit our web site for more information

Border Osteopaths

mailto:enquiries@borderosteopaths.com


7

Llanfair Waterdine W.I.

Gardening

Many think that November is dismal, but
not flower arrangers and gardeners.

Seed heads make exciting arrangements and
when sprayed silver or gold they are ideal for
Christmas. Gardeners can enjoy colour all year
with shrubs in fiery autumn shades and rich
ruby berries, with grasses turning bronze, and
with the sharp colours of variegated plants.
They cheer the dullest day.

Aplant in vogue is verbena bonariensis, providing
colour from late spring to the first snap of
cold weather --  a favourite with butterflies.

November is tidying up time for all gardeners,
weather permitting. Cleari falling leaves
regularly to prevent hiding places for slugs and
snails. Clean and store garden furniture. Lift
dahlia tubers and tender plants to make safe
from Jack Frost. Finish planting spring bulbs
and wallflowers, sweet William, pansies,
primulas and forget-me-nots. Prepare indoor

bulbs (forced) for Christmas. Cut back
perennials and divide large clumps.

With the urge to tidy up the garden we must
appreciate that wild life may rely on warm safe
places for winter homes. Even in a small
garden you can fix small boxes to a tree or wall
for small mammals. Move bird tables and
feeders to prevent the ground beneath
becoming infected. There are lots of things for
birds to eat in our countryside but most
depend on our variety of goodies in the cold
days.

Poppies are summer flowers but have become
the national emblem of Remembrance when
we reflect on war and conflicts. Let us pray for
peace and an end to suffering. Buy your poppy
and wear it with pride; help to support all
those no longer able to enjoy the freedom and
peace we take for granted.   Jean Price

Flora and Fauna - November

It was delightful to be able to
have our first full meeting

with a speaker and our much loved supper.
We welcomed two new members and
discussed our programme for next year.

Our speakers were Julia and John Roberts of
the Tower House Gallery. They gave us a
lively and interesting talk about their work as
volunteers with the Severn Valley Railway. It
was full of anecdotes and information about
history and archaeology in the area.

Our next meeting is 5th November 7.30pm
Everest Hall when we are having a silver
jewellery demonstration by Katherine Taylor.
Some of her items will be donated as a draw.

We are always glad to welcome visitors. For
further information contact Margaret
Clugston (01547 529155) or Ann Harroway
(01547 528477).

Llanfair Waterdine W.I.

Never doubt that a small group of
thoughtful, committed citizens can change
the world; indeed, it's the only thing that
ever has.

-Margaret Mead



8

David Davies

Whitton will shortly be saying goodbye to
David Davies, a former headmaster

and churchwarden, when he moves away.

After college at Bangor University Mr Davies
went to Walsall but soon came to MidWales at
Franksbridge where he was headmaster and
churchwarden, also supporting the Young
Farmers through horticultural events.

He moved on to become headmaster at the
old Knighton School (next to Offa’s Dyke
Centre). He remembers walking infants and
juniors to the top of steep Norton Street every
day for lunch. He also witnessed  the opening
of Offa’s Dyke Path 50 years ago. When a Fair
came to the fields behind the Dyke Centre the
traveller’s children came to his school. When
the secondary school moved out of their
school and went to John Beddoes, the
infant/junior school moved in to the present
site.

His 38-year association with Whitton Church
started when his wife directed the choir here.
For a period of time he lived at the Walkmill
at Cascob. He became a churchwarden and
Eucharistic assistant, taking home
communions monthly to residents of Cottage
View (sheltered housing) for 16 years.  One
was Dorothy Earp; another was Edna Phillips
who had of wonderful array of memories of
Whitton Church. Let us know if you know
where her memoirs are. He also fondly
remembers a former churchwarden, Peter
Harrison, a retired forester, who did a lot for
the church.

He particularly remembers Revd RAF
Parsons, who lived in the vicarage next door
to St David’s and rode a white horse to his
churches at Whitton, Cascob and Llangunllo.
At that point Pilleth church was a “wreck”,
but one of his proudest moments was when
Pilleth church was renovated and re-opened

by the bishop when Mr Davies read a lesson
in Welsh.

He ended his professional career by
being an advisor for the Powys
Education Authority, when he visited
Llangunllo and Whitton Schools.

Although he loves everything in Whitton
Church, which he photographed for the
inventory
he is
particularly
fond of a
Lectionary
(shown
right)
which he
and his
daughter
gave in
memory of
Paddy, his
wife. We
wish such a
good and loyal man a peaceful, fulfilling time
in his new home. We will miss him.

Whitton Harvest
A beautiful harvest morning greeted a full St
David’s Whitton, resplendent with flowers
and fruit.

Petra had the happy task of including  three
children who charmed us all by fetching and
naming their farming toys.  Petra made a
“sermon” out of it by explaining the
cycle of life. The flowers and the animals
were at their apex between birth and death.

We skipped out of St David’s to the
“Ashgrove, played by Kathryn O’Rourke.

Photos and article by Laura based on interview with
David Davies

My Favourite Thing at Whitton Church

Presented to Whitton Church

by David and Deborah Davies

August, 2013

in loving memory

of

Paddy Elizabeth Ann Davies

1931-2013

Choir leader and friend of

this congregation



9

W
h
it
t

Lectionary dedicated to Paddy Davies

Whitton
Harvest



10

Norton Harvest

Harvest

Harvest

Bleddfa
Harvest

Bleddfa
Harvest

Norton Harvest

When all else is lost, the
future still remains.
- Christian Nestell Bovee



11

Norton Harvest

Harvest

Harvest

Bleddfa Harvest

St Mary Magdalene’s, Bleddfa, was
beautiful in the candlelit afternoon

with decorations of produce and flowers. Rev
Rachael preached about creation in Genesis.

We sang with some gusto that great chapel
favourite: “Bringing in the Sheaves.” Afterwards
volunteers brought in our own ‘sheaves’:

- Soil and water

- Fruit and vegetables
- Farm produce (cheese)
- Farm machinery (a toy tractor)

After the service we shared a welcome
Ploughman’s with cider. A lovely cake  and a
pleasant time of re–connecting (from a
distance). Photos and article by Laura

Bleddfa Harvest Festival

On the 19th September we celebrated
our Harvest Festival Service in the

Churchyard, conducted by Petra. This was
well attended by villagers in beautiful weather.
It was followed by a Harvest Lunch at the
home of Peter and Eirlys Spawton where we
had a Raffle which raised over £300 for the
Churchyard Fund, which will come in very

useful for some major tree work that needs to
be done. Everybody had an enjoyable time
where we could all meet up after the past 18
months of lockdown.

A big thank you to all who made it such a
successful event, especially Peter and Eirlys.

Photos and article by Helen Ackland

Norton Harvest Festival

By the time you read this the clocks will be
back onto Greenwich Mean Time and the

huge and massively important conference on
pollution of the planet, Cop26, will be under
way in Glasgow. Meanwhile, the shadow of
Covid and other nasty viruses still hangs over
us, along with shortages worldwide, due to
weak links in global supply chains.
Accompanying all this, we have to contend
with (sometimes steeply) rising prices for
almost everything.

But, morale in Knucklas has never been
higher, thanks, not least, to some really
successful organisations and those who help
run them. Our fine Community Centre is
available for all to use. We still have
representatives on the local council, two or
three thriving clubs and a well-run pub. In
addition to all this, we have the Castle Hill
Community Land Project mounting
imaginative events throughout the year as well

as talented and outgoing artists and
craftspeople. Our increasing number of
visitors seem to love it here. Increasingly, the
Baptist Chapel and Heyope Church are
worshipping together. Messy Church (for
children and their parents) as well as an adult
discussion group are under way in Knucklas.

Losses to Knucklas: After many years on
Glyndwr, Betty Fowkes has moved into full-
time care. She has seemed a ‘larger than life’
personality.

Sad to record the passing of Ann Hawkins,
previously of Glyndwr, after quite a long
illness. She was a friendly, unassuming, loyal
and active member of the community for a
number of years and was extremely popular
with customers in the former Tuffins in
Knighton. With every sympathy to David,
their dog and members of her family.

Robert Forbath

Knucklas Notes for November 2021



12

Z Solicitor

Z Cafes

Z Electrician

THIS IS SPONSORED BY
Tower House Gallery – Oriel Tŷ Tŵr

plus
at Tower House Gallery

HOMEMADE FOOD & GREAT TEAS & COFFEES
All at 29 High Street, Knighton, Radnorshire LD7 1AT
Tel: 01547 529530  galleryknighton.thg@gmail.com

WHITTON
COMMUNITY HALL

Z Community Halls

Z Community Halls

Looking for a venue to rent?
  Then why not use

ST EDWARD’S
CHURCH HALL

Hire the hall for your
coffee mornings,

children’s parties,
jumble or table sales, etc

Bookings:
Jean Price 01547 528260

Z Accommodation
Z Holiday

USING A SOLICITOR TO UPDATE YOUR WILL?

Local Solicitors with an online presence.
Find us at www.margraves.co.uk

Margraves Ltd for:
- WILLS & TRUSTS

-  PROBATE
- CONVEYANCING

- LASTING POWERS OF
ATTORNEY (LPAs)

- EMPLOYMENT LAW
- DIVORCE & LITIGATION

- AGRI’ LAW & FARM
 PARTNERSHIPS

- LAND LAW and GENERAL
LEGAL MATTERS

Solicitors with offices in Llandrindod
Wells and Kington, Herefordshire

Call us today:
01544 231010

or 01597 825565

Z Legal

Z Piano Lessons

Knighton Museum
is

NOW OPEN
Wednesdays to Sundays

10am - 4pm, 11am - 4pm on Sundays



13

Yesterday

Residents of Whitton, Bleddfa and
Llangunllo will soon receive a letter from

the County inviting you to register your
interest in receiving high speed broadband
from Broadway Partners. The background:

First, a few residents living in Rhos-y-meirch
who were disgruntled at the slow internet and
poor service from their current providers
contacted Reece Simmons at Powys County
Council. He was very helpful and explained a
grant scheme for super-fast broadband that
requires us to come together as a community.

He also recommended that involving the local
Community Council and the local County
Councillor would be useful. The Community
Council supported our proposal, and the
County Councillor has been actively involved.

Next, we needed to select a Broadband
Provider. Reece supplied contact details of all
the companies in this area. We invited them to

submit an expression of interest. The steering
group considered the responses and decided
to select Broadway Partners. They had the
most pro-active approach, and a clear strategy
to move the project forward. Steve Ellis from
Broadway Partners organises the steering
group meetings and maintains the momentum
of the project.

Critically, funding from Government is
triggered by 30% of residents and businesses
registering before we can go to the next stage.
Registering interest does not commit you to
enter into a contract once the scheme goes
ahead.

We hope to reassure you that this project is
controlled by local people with the
community’s interest at heart. Please contact
your local Community Councillor if you have
any more questions, and they can either
provide the answer or pass it on to someone
who can. Local Steering Group

Local Broadband Project

Thu 04 Nov 7.30pm
Supernova [15] Brilley Hall

Fri 05 Nov 7.30pm
Blinded by the Light [12A] Knighton Com

Thur 11 Nov 7pm
The Truth [PG] SpArC Theatre, Bish Castle

Fri 12 Nov 7.30pm
23 Walks [12A] Staunton-on-Wye Hall

Tue 16 Nov 2pm
The 39 Steps [U] SpArC Theatre, Bish Cas.

Fri 19 Nov 7.30pm
1917 [15] Knighton Comm

Fri 19 Nov 8pm
The Father [12A] Clungunford Hall

Fri 19 Nov 7.30pm
Emma (2020) [U] Leintwardine Comm

Sun 21 Nov 7.30pm
Dream Horse [PG] Pembridge Film Nights

Flicks in the Sticks

Saturday  20 November
 7.30pm
Everest Hall

Llanfair Waaterdinel

YESTERDAY [12A]
After a mysterious black-out Jack  discovers
that he is the only person on earth who
remembers The Beatles! As a struggling
performer, Jack starts to pass on the Fab
Four's songs as his own. Cast includes Ed
Sheeran.

Everest Hall, LD7 1TU
Doors open 7pm, film starts 7.30.
Refreshments. Café style seating.
Adults £5  U16 £2.50

Flicks in the Sticks



14

Cartoon

Z Architects

Z Automotive

Z Garage

Z Poultry

Z Chickens

Z Pullets

Z Architects
Z Architects

Beechwood Blue
Commercial Brown

Rode Rock
Speckledy

� Sussex White

Five Turnings Farm, Knighton
Tel: 01547 520204

Mob: 07503 507727
mrlnprice@gmail.com

Point of Lay Pullets

RADNOR & KINGTON
TAXIS

Friendly and reliable Local Taxi
service covering Kington,
Knighton, New Radnor,

Presteigne and surrounding
villages/areas.

Airport/Long Distance Service
also available.

01547 560205 | 07831 898361

nidusarchitects
friendly, local RIBA chartered Architects

01544 350550
w w w . n i d u s a r c h i t e c t s . c o . u k

Z Taxi

Z Architecture

ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES

01588 640099  07899 961920

gareth@inklinesltd.co.uk
www.inklinesltd.co.uk

HOME EXTENSIONS - CONVERSIONS
NEW HOMES - AGRICULTURAL BUILDINGS

. . . It’s perhaps not the most dynamic of million
statements . . . But at least it received the unanimous

approval of the Church Council!

mailto:gareth@inklinesltd.co.uk
mailto:gareth@inklinesltd.co.uk
www.inklinesltd.co.uk


15

Mouse Makes



16

Archdeacon

Alan Jevons

Heyope

Mark
Clavier

Sam Aldred

Many ‘pilgrims’ met at Brecon Cathedral
on 25 September for a local pilgrimage

led by Canon Mark Clavier and Rev Sam
Aldred, both pilgrimage enthusiasts.

Mark had helped establish a route from the
Cathedral, taking in ten local sites, although
we only did the first two. We walked down to
Priory Wood along the River Honddu where
we visited the first site, Priory Well where the
Benedictine monks would have come for

baptismal water for their 12th C font, as well
as for drinking and cleansing water.

We continued along a lovely woodland path
until we ascended a small lane to Llanddew,
once the home of the Bishop’s Palace with its
Bishop Gower well. The well was next to the
remarkable Llanddew Church, a perfect
medieval, cruciform church. We celebrated
holy communion in an outdoor service in the
grounds of the church with beautiful views
out to valley and hills.

On this lovely afternoon we had
our picnic sandwiches in the
garden of Rev Gill Todd before we
returned on the other side of the
river. For 200 years this sleepy,
pastoral valley we were following
had witnessed heavy industry.

We finished in the churchyard,
where Mark read us an excerpt
from his latest book, a reflection
on words, such as we might read
on tombstones. Laura W-J

Pilgrimage to Holy Wells

Revd Sam Aldred Canon Mark Clavier

St David’s Heyope had a welcome visit
from Archdeacon Alan Jevons to lead a

Holy Communion service. Our lesson was
about James and John, the “sons of thunder,”
who wanted a high position in God’s
kingdom. They were good loyal disciples and
deserved to sit next to Jesus, but he didn’t
grant them their request. They might have
said, “It’s not fair!”

Alan reminded us of many stories about Jesus
where life didn’t seem fair: when farm workers
all received the same pay whether they started
at 9 in the morning  and worked all day or
whether they started near the end of the day
and only worked for half an hour.

The Gospel is about Jesus turning our
notions upside-down.

Laura W-J

Archdeacon’s Service at Heyope

I personally think we developed language
because of our deep need to complain.

- Lily Tomlin

When we ask for advice, we are usually
looking for an accomplice.

- Saul Bellow



17

Archdeacon

Alan Jevons

Holy Wells

Wells P
i
l

Priory Well

Bishop Gower’s
Well, c. 1340

A.D.

Pump for Bishop’s Well

Sundial at
Pilgrim Picnic

Rev Sam at Bishop’s Well

Archdeacon Alan Jevons



18

Pilgrimage of Song

Llangunllo

Baptism

Pilgrimage of Song

Pilgrimage of Song

Singing for Sunday Communion at St Edward’s

Pilgrimage Walk near Lingen

Dinner at Lingen Village Hall

At Llangunllo’s October Service of Evening Prayer, taken
by Rev Rachael, we celebrated the Holy Baptism of Myah,
daughter of Richard and Louise Pugh.

Baptism

Geoff Weaver, Rev Annie Balard, John Wardle



19

Pilgrimage of Song, 24 - 26 September

This year we celebrated two Pilgrimages, a
scaled down one in May and another in

September. Over the years we have made 18
pilgrimages.

In September we welcomed back Rev Annie
Ballard, now retired in Knighton, who
planned and delivered the liturgy – under the
title “In Everything Give Thanks.” We
reflected that during the pandemic the line
“Our Maker, Defender, Redeemer and
Friend” from “O Worship the King” had new
meaning.

On Friday we headed to Lingen (on wheels)
where we were warmly welcomed by the
minister, Sharon O’Connell, for rehearsal and
our first service in the Methodist Chapel (the
first service there since before the pandemic).
We enjoyed a substantial picnic on tables in
the Chapel yard, before setting off on a 4 mile
delightful and varied circular walk back to St
Michaels Church in Lingen. Tea and cake, an
essential to all our Pilgrimages, cut many
minutes out of rehearsal time – straining the
schedule and causing some anxiety as the
Church and Village Hall are a quarter mile
apart!

Saturday we drove to St Edwards Church in
Hopton Castle – where a potential disaster
was narrowly averted. The portaloo safely
delivered earlier in the week had disappeared
overnight. A kindly neighbour offered us the
use of her downstairs toilet – in exchange for
donations to the Church! Is this the way ahead
for fund raising in our Churches?

After another picnic lunch we hotfooted it to
St Swithun’s Church in Clunbury, where we
found a beautiful ‘in-house’ closet constructed
in oak.

Our final Evensong back in St Edwards in
Knighton was as beautiful as ever – our voices
having warmed up nicely over the two days.

Dinners on Friday and Saturday evening were
truly sumptuous affairs – thanks to Ruth
Watson (Sarah’s sister and accomplished
oboeist) and Leya.

In-house entertainment is our custom at
dinner on Saturday evening – a  humorous and
eclectic mix of songs, poems, readings –
always including hippopotami, and our very
own Pilgrimage anthem, composed in 2019 by
Una Moore, to the tune of “Onward Christian
Soldiers.”  A flavour:

“Like a mighty army,
Basses boom and roar,
Tenors, sops and Altos ,
Belt out even more . . .”
Chorus:
Onward Pilgrim singers,
Tramping through the vales,
Over England’s borders,
Onward into Wales.”

Our Sunday Eucharist in St Edwards was the
finale before our next scheduled Pilgrimage in
May/June 2022. For me, the services are
probably the most meaningful in the year. If
you enjoy singing, walking and eating join us
next year.

Our thanks to Geoff Weaver without whom
few notes would be sung, John Wardle (our
faithful and long suffering accompanist!)
Annie Ballard and Sarah Green – for
organising everything.

Photos and article by Hilary Howcroft

Pilgrimage members sang, read lessons and
said prayers at St Edward’s. Geoff Weaver
preached a thought provoking sermon
considering the two sides of Dietrich
Bonhoeffer, a leading  20th century theologian
executed by the Nazis. We pondered his
patient, kindly stoicism in the face of death
paired with the different ‘face’ he wore
inside. Laura W-J

Una Moore



20

Z Flowers

Z Potatoes

CWMWHITTON POTATOES

Top quality eating potatoes
And seed potatoes

Large or small quantities
supplied

Tel:  Whitton 01547 560209

Z Decorators

Painter and Decorator
Est 1993

Tel: 01544 267713
       (Evenings)

Mobile: 07773 659107

Z Automotive

Knighton Motors
(Church Road)

Local family garage for over 20
years

MOTs, Service on modern and
vintage cars, vans, caravans,
 motorbikes, even mowers/

 Yard space for rent.
Fast, competitive and reliable
 Door-to-door pickup arranged

Open daily Phone: 01547 520415

Flowers, Plants
Balloons, Gifts

Discounts - Flower Clubs & Churches
www.theflowerboxknighton.co.uk

or 01547 528786
13 Broad Street

Knighton, LD7 1BL
BFA member BFA2077

Z Photography

Z Bed and Breakfast

Z Accommodation

Bed and Breakfast
Offa’s Dyke Lodge

Gladestry HR5 3NR
Contact Viv

Tel: 01544 370 464
Mobile: 07504 224245

Email: viv@offas-dyke-lodge-
retreat-at-gladestry.com

Offas-dyke-lodge-retreat-at-
gladestry.com

Z Optometrist

Z Accommodation

Z Holiday Cottages

For a free brochure:
Olwen and Susan Kinsey Jones

Highbrook Farm
New Radnor, Powys LD8 2TG

Tel: 01544 350670
Mobile: 07977 519847

Email: Kinsey_9@hotmail.com
Website: www.highbrookcottages.co.uk

Z Optometrist

Highbrook Cottage
White House Cottage
Forget-me-not Cottage

14 Broad Street
Knighton
01547 528 656

Also in Llandrindod Wells
and Newtown

www.evansandjonesopticians.co.uk

Highbrook Farm
Holiday Cottages

Z Chimney Sweep

Chimney Sweep
Open fires,

woodburners
etc

Contact Nick on:
01544 230194

or
07867 665883

Z Meat
Z Free Range

 Z Hogget

Z Mutton

Z Pork

Hogget, Mutton & Pork.
Free Range slow grown grass-fed
Jacob hogget and mutton joints,

burgers and chops. And Gloucester
Old Spot pork joints, chops and

sausages now available. Local delivery.
The Forest Smallholding -

Bleddfa
Find us at Knighton Community market.

or contact us: 07415 020949
theforestsmallholding@gmail.com
www.theforestsmallholding.co.uk

Z Roofing

Qualified fitters of
EPMD/single ply rubber

roofing for flat roofs, shallow
pitch roofs, gutter linings,

extensions, repairs.
Call Matthew Price

01544 350852 or
Mob 07766 562634



21

Autumn Fair

Bleddfa Church New Radnor
Music

John
Kirkpatrick

Policeman’s Memories

Bobby’s Beat | Swearing in
From the diary of a parishioner who served in the police.

For my initial police training I attended Peel
House, Westminster, which was then under

the command of a loud and
fearsome Supt. Tom Wall. Near
the end of the 3 months, a mock
magistrates court was set up in the
gym, with the said Supt as
magistrate, and we each had to
make up a ficticious case, and

present the incriminating evidence in the
correct fashion.

John Rule, one of the trainees, stood in the
witness box, took the testament, and recited,
"I swear by almighty God that the evidence I
shall give shall be the truth, the whole truth,
and nothing but the truth, so help me God."

He put the book down, and said "Your . . .”
and we could see him searching for the word
"Worship" but it would not come. Then he
remembered that the super was the magistrate,
"Your Majesty" he blurted out. Even Tom
Wall burst into laughter, and retorted, "Not
quite, but almost."

When we returned for a refresher course, the
instructor asked us each, on the first morning,
to call out our names, the location and station
codes where we worked. The man next to me
said, "PC George Fulham, BF, sergeant."
Then l said, "PC Fuzz, Putney, VD, sergeant."
Again there was laughter, and the sgt. said, "I
might have expected that." In explanation,
Fulham is north of the Thames, in B division,
and Putney, is south, in V division, and is the
divisional station.

Bobby Fuzz

Music in New Radnor
Saturday 13

November, 7.30pm
New Radnor

Community Hall
John Kirkpatrick
‘Coat Tails Flying’

Leading exponent of
English folk

‘King of the Squeezebox’
Adults £12 Under 14s £3

Pre-booking essential

Welsh Words

tân gwyllt fireworks

Coelcerth bonfire

taffi triagl  treacle toffee



22

Z P:izzaZ Pizza

Z Community Halls

Z Knucklas Community Hall

Z Computers

Jeff Murkin
01544 231 528

Ex BBC with 18 years experience
Your Local Computer Engineer

(No call out fee)

Z Foot Care

Freelance Computer Engineer
Help and advice for Computers, Laptops, IPad,

printers and Apple Mac, Internet Broadband
troubles, Virus and Health Checks

Professional

Home visits
Knighton and Presteigne areas

MCFHP MAFHP

Tel: 07396 384626

State Registered
Chiropodist

Sally Bright M.Ch.S., S.R.Ch.
is practising at

26 Station Road, Knighton
on Mondays and Thursdays

 For appointments telephone

07896 865 562

Z Catering

Z Teas

Hot or Cold meals AND CAKES
AFTERNOON & FUNERAL TEA BOXES

Free delivery in Knighton
5* hygiene & fully insured

Safe Delivery with Contactless
card paYments

Gluten free & vegan options

Louise Hardwick

07805722237

louiseannehardwick@hotmail.com

Z Chiropody

Email: sscott@freetrader.co.uk

Knucklas Community Hall

Details - knucklascommcentre.org.uk

or call 01547 520266

Come and see our bright modern hall !

Advertising rates:
Small: 5.5 cm square £40
Medium: 8.5cmW x 8cmH £80
Large: 11.5cmW x 8cmH or
8.5cm W x 12cm H (4 per page)
£120

New

Advertising rates

Who so loves believes the impossible.
- Elizabeth Barrett Browning



23

Floral Art Society

Flower Arranging

Presteigne & Borders
Floral Art Society

on Wednesday 10th November at 7.30
Presteigne Memorial Hall

Practical workshop with Carola Kean
For a list of materials to bring:

Chairman (01544  267898)
Flower arranging classes at Whitton Comm
Hall, from 12-2 on Thursdays 4, 18, 25 Nov

For details of these contact Sue 01568 589545
Meetings are subject to all COVID rules and requests

 in force at the time

 Bonfire & Fireworks

Llanshay Lane, Knighton

Saturday 6 Nov

6.30pm Lighting Fire | 7pm Fireworks
Adults - £4

Primary School Children - £1
Secondary School Children - £2

Calling all budding authors

We have a new monthly creative writing
group taking place at The Knighton
Community Centre on the 2nd Tuesday of
the month 11-1pm.
Next session will be 9 November, 11-1pm.

We have started to meet face-to-face again,
though only twice a month rather than weekly.
We have had a few social and fundraising
events in between these meetings, including
three frugal lunches, a car treasure hunt, and a
stall at the Family Fun Day in Leintwardine
(shown in photo). We have also stewarded at
the recent Knighton Community Market.

We pay our usual lunch price for ‘frugal
lunches’ in Rotary members’ homes and the
profit goes towards our charitable efforts.
Even with Covid restrictions we have
supported the Wales and Midlands Air
Ambulances, the local food bank, local
woodland community groups, the Hereford
Haven, local wildlife groups, Dementia
friendly projects, the East Radnor Day centre,
the list goes on. See our website.

Finally, and most importantly, we have been
delighted to welcome two new members to
the Rotary Club, Doug Ridley and Di

Cosgrove. They will be a great addition to the
Club. If you too want to find out more about,
or even get involved with, our Rotary Club
you can explore the Knighton Rotary Club
website or Facebook page. Come and visit us
on a Wednesday lunch or evening – you will
be warmly welcomed. Contact Norman Thorp
01547 529666 or Cathy Jones 07813 733240
for more details.

Rotary Club - Update Summer 2021

Rotary Family Fun Day at Leintwardine

We have two ears and one mouth so
that we can listen twice as much as we
speak.

- Epictetus



24

R
ev

On Sunday the 17 October I had the
pleasure of meeting three generations

of a family whose ancestor, Reverend James
Richard Brown, was Rector of St Edward's,
Knighton between 1836 and 1878.

Opposite is the pulpit that was dedicated to
him by his six surviving children on
completion of the Church in 1897. In the
vestibule there is a memorial window to his
wife Ann Sarah Brown. It tells the story of a
woman anointing Jesus with costly perfume:
“She hath done what she could” [Mark 24.8]

Rev Rachael

   Family Visit to St Edward's

Rev James Richard Brown

Plastic flowers

Graves

Several parishioners have told me of plastic
flowers on graves in several churchyards in

the New Radnor Group of churches. This is a
sensitive topic and the last thing I want to do
is to upset anyone tending their loved one's
grave. But plastic flowers should not be placed
on a grave for health and safety reasons
among others.

In the  WELSH CHURCH (BURIAL
GROUNDS) ACT, 1945  in the
section REGULATIONS FOR THE
ADMINISTRATION OF  CHURCHYARDS,
Rule no 17 states that: “Save for silk flowers
and Remembrance Day poppies, no artificial
wreaths or flowers, shrubs, permanent flower
vases or containers, ornaments, chippings,

gravel, paving stones or kerbs shall be placed
on or around any grave or area set aside for
cremated remains in a churchyard.”

Plastic flowers can sometimes become a
hazard to those who maintain the
churchyards. In one incident plastic flowers
made their way into the long grass and were
strimmed over, causing pieces of sharp plastic
to flick up, narrowly missing the person
strimming.

May I kindly request that any plastic flowers
on the graves you tend be replaced with silk
flowers or bulbs in the grass for year round
colour.  Thank you.

Reverend Rachael Storer

Tending Graves in a Churchyard

The Hub
Thursdays
10.am -12

Regular Coffee Mornings

Fridays
6.30 -11pm PHuB Nights with food

Recent music night with ‘Alive and Brel’
which was brilliant.

HubOne thing I asked of the Lord,
   that will I seek after:
to live in the house of the Lord
   all the days of my life,
to behold the beauty of the Lord,
   and to inquire in his temple.

- Psalm 27.4



25

Pulpit

St Edward’s

Hub

Pulpit

Rev Brown

Sarah Brown

Knighton

Pulpit dedicated to the memory of the Rector, James Richard Brown. Pictured are Ann, his
great x 2 granddaughter, Jane his great x 3 granddaughter & Jamie his great x 4 grandson.

The Hub in New Radnor

St Edward’s Dedications

Sacred to the Memory of Anne Sarah
Brown: who died New Years Day 1876

Alive and  Brel



26

Colva Harvest

Evancoyd Harvest

Colva
Harvest

Evancoyd Harvest Supper and Auction
The auction of produce at St Peter’s Evancoyd was in aid of the Welsh Air Ambulance.

Photos by Rev Rachael



27

Furniture BarnFurniture Barn in Knighton
9am to 2pm (Monday to Friday)

Saturdays, 9am to 12.30
Info: 01547 520444 and speak to
Chairperson, Mrs Yvonne Moses

Knighton Library Opening Times
FREE Covid-19 Home Test Kits available.

Browsing:
Tuesdays 2 - 5pm
Thursdays 10.30 - 1pm and 2 - 6.30pm
Fridays 8 - 12.30pm
4th Saturday of the month 10.30 - 12.30pm
Computer Use and Council Services
(By appointment. Tel: 01597 827460)
Tuesdays 10.30 - 1pm and 2 - 4.30pm
Thursdays 2.30 - 4pm
Fridays 8 - 12pm
Order and Collect
Ring 01597 827460 and Pick Up
Tuesdays 10.30 - 1pm and 2 - 4.30pm
Thursdays 10.30 - 1pm and 2 - 6pm

Hearing Aid Clinic

Hear to Help “Drop Off” Clinic
Knighton Clinic, The Comm
3rd Tuesday of the month

10am-1pm, 16 November
[Presteigne Clinic has not re-opened yet.]

For more information: Rachael Beech
07552165800 or Rachael.beech@rnid.org.uk

Thank you for supporting our food bank during
these very difficult times -when many of our
friends in the community continue to face
financial hardship and will be making
heartbreaking choices about having food or
keeping warm and well. As a result of receiving
generous, thoughtful and good quality
donations of food and toiletries, plus amazing
cash donations, we are fully stocked once more
in our food bank stores in Knighton &
Presteigne. Thank you to the churches, schools

& Knighton Rainbows, for your beautiful Harvest
Festival gifts. We currently have an excess of
beans, soup, pasta, rice, tea & cereals, so we ask
that you do not offer us any of these until
Christmas.
However, we do need: Clean “bags for life” - any
taking up room in your cupboards or car?
Coming soon: tots2teensproject: providing baby
& toddler basics, as well as more food choices
& hygiene products for teens & young adults.

MANAGER: HELEN ANDERSON   TEL: 07731 524 058 EMAIL: helen@knightonfoodbank.co.uk
www.knightonfoodbank.co.uk

Presteigne Food Bank, the Portakabin
(behind East Radnor Care), Scottleton St.
Thurs 10-11.30

Library

Knighton Food Bank,
Norton St.
Tues –Fri:  10-11.30

Prayer

COP26

Creator God, giver of life, you sustain the
earth and direct the nations. In this time

of climate crisis, grant us clarity to hear the
groaning of creation and the cries of the poor.

Challenge us to change our lifestyles. Guide
our leaders to take courageous action. Enable
your church to be a beacon of hope.

And foster within us a renewed vision of your
purposes for your world, through Jesus Christ
our Lord, by and for whom all things were
made, Amen.

Prayer of the Month: For COP26
from the Archbishop of York



28

Z Tyres

Z Volunteering

Z Community Support

Z Garden Centre

● TYRES

● EXHAUSTS

● BATTERIES

● LASER
TRACKING

● MOTS CLASS
4 & 7

● SERVICING

● BRAKES

● BULBS/
WIPERS

01544 267240 / 07831 615675

Transport Service for Knighton and
District to Hospitals & Medical

appointments, Prescription Delivery,
Shopping Delivery, Bookings for Covid-

19 vaccinations.
Town Connection, Furniture Recycling

J & P TURNER
Quality Feed @ Affordable Prices

We supply everything  from small bags to bulk.
Delivery Available

Arrow Mills Garden Centre
Compost & bark | Vegetable and Garden plants
Trellis, stone, garden pots | Garden Accessories

Arrow Mills, Kington, HR5 3DU
01544 230536   sales@arrowmills.co.uk

Farm
For Farmers
Farmgate
Rumenco
Trident
Heygates
Bibbys

Horses
Heygates
Dobson & Horrell
Dengie
Rockies
Spillers
Rowen Barbury

Pets
Feed, treats,
toys and
accessories
for a range
 of pets.

A.V. Morris
Decorating Ltd

Tre-Maen
Harpton
Walton

Presteigne
Powys

LD8 2RE
Tel: 01544 350 280

Company No. 4596020
Email: avlmorris@freeuk.com

Z Decorators

Z Dog TrainerZ Dog Trainer

• One-To-One help
• Group classes
• Scentwork

• Trick training
• Life skills
• New puppy help

Qualified Dog Trainer
Are you looking for help with your dog? Advice

on recall or walking nicely on the lead?
 I am a qualified, accredited dog trainer, now

available in the local area!

07472 701887 or Jen@BeBrilliantDogs.co.uk
www.BeBrilliantDogs.co.uk

Z Dog Grooming
Quality mobile dog grooming service

at home. I don't use your water or
electricity. Full range of grooming

services.

City & Guilds Qualified / Fully insured.
 Hannah: 07775 853488

hacklesgrooming@gmail.com



29

Z Repairs

Z Range Repairs

Z Cooker Repairs

 Z Pubs

Z Takeaway

Z Shop

Z Physiotherapy

Established in New Radnor since 1991

Working mainly in cranial osteopathy
Very gentle & suitable for all ages
Home visits available.

The Old Rectory
New Radnor
Powys
LD8 2SP Phone 01544 350241

Mobile 07734 573105

Z Home Furnishings

House Furnishing and
Footwear

10-11 High Street
Kington

Herefordshire HR5 3AX

Tel: 01544  230263

Radnor Physiotherapy
Hermione Evans

Chartered Physiotherapist
HPC registered

Arthritis
Back and Neck pain

Post surgical rehabilitation
Sports injuries

Stress, Work related injury

www.radnorphysiotherapy.co.uk
Tel: 01544 350 691
Mob: 07855 237790

 All consultations fully Covid compliant" consultations

Z Landscaping

• Foundations  • Drainage
• Concrete floors • Driveways
• Patios    • Kerbing
• Earthworks  • Operated plant hire

01544 350 576  07974 594 825

Z Osteopath

Castle Inn Knucklas
Open Thur to Sun 6pm to 11pm

Sunday Lunch , !2 noon to 3pm
Pre orders preferred but not essential.
BnB is now open for everyone.
Bookings now being taken.
Measures for staying safe:

Free Cancellation until 2pm on arrival day
Enhanced Cleaning
Social Distancing
Covid Secure Rooms

 Castleinnknucklas           01547528150
 castleinnknucklas@hotmail.com

AGA/RAYBURN
RANGE COOKERS

SERVICE ENGINEER

Repairs, Spares, Sales,
Boilers, Firebricks, Grates etc.

Contact: BRIAN COLLEY
01568 709169
07974 100740

www.radnorphysiotherapy.co.uk


30

Llangunllo Concert

Steve Hollinghurst

W.I.

Llangunllo W.I.

Llangunllo W.I. took a trip on the Ocean Waves

Well we didn’t cruise literally, but
courtesy of our speaker and member

Dawn we had a really interesting insight into
cruising, from the cabins to dining at the
captain’s table; from the places she and Colin,
her husband, had visited, to showing us some

of the
amazing
dresses
and
gowns
she wore
on the
various

ships she had sailed on. We heard about life on
the ship, some of the activities and trips she
had made including the Northern Lights and
the Hermitage Museum.

We laughed about the descriptions of some of
her fellow guests, and felt decidedly hungry at
the description of the meals she enjoyed on
board. We skipped over the not so pleasurable
Bay of Biscay, sea-sickness and wobbly legs on
reaching land, but we were all left with a
wonderful picture of life at sea and the
interesting places Dawn and Colin had visited.

I’m sure if a fabulous supper
hadn’t been calling there were
several members who would have loved to try
on the fabulous gowns Dawn had brought.

This of course followed our usual business
meeting where we welcomed our new
members, but sadly said goodbye to another
who leaves the village for Devon, as well as
celebrating the 90th birthday of another
member –  quite an eventful meeting really.

Plans are shaping up for our 2022 programme,
and our 100th celebrations, following
members being canvassed for their views. We
congratulated our two newly qualified First
Aiders who attended the course run by the
Federation, with the presentation of their
certificates. Both hope they will not have to
use their training, but feel it is an advantage to
have done the course especially when we get
back to running community events.

Our next meeting will see us celebrating the
appointment of a new committee and officers
followed by a bonfire and fireworks, I can’t
wait for the hot dogs, parkin and treacle
toffee, not to mention mulled cider.

Anne Newton



31

Malva Pudding

Recipe: Malva Pudding from Emma’s Kitchen, Tywford
Malva Pudding originated in South Africa. It’s a great winter pudding.
Pudding
— 250g sugar
— 2 eggs
— 30ml apricot jam
— 30g butter
— 5ml vinegar
— 125ml milk
— 310g all purpose flour
— 5g bicarbonate of soda & a pinch of salt
Heat the oven to 180°C. Beat the eggs and sugar together until light and fluffy.
In a small pan melt the butter, add the milk and vinegar – it will curdle, don't worry.
In a separate large bowl, sift together the flour, bicarbonate and salt. Slowly add to the egg
mixture, alternating with the milk mixture. Mix until all ingredients together. Pour into a large
2 litre ovenproof dish and bake at 180°C for 45 minutes until the top is browned.
For the sauce, bring the butter, cream, sugar and water to the boil and then simmer. Add the
vanilla and golden syrup, stirring constantly for 5 minutes.

Pour over the hot pudding.  Serve immediately with custard, cream or ice cream.
From Association for Church Editors

Sauce
— 250ml cream
— 125g butter
— 125g brown sugar
— 125ml water
— 5ml vanilla essence
— 30g golden syrup

St Kea has been celebrated on 5 November
for far longer than Guy Fawkes! In 2000

an ancient manuscript was found in the
National Museum of Wales. It was part of a
play telling the story of St Kea. In Cornwall
there are three places south of Truro called:
Kea, Old Kea and Playing Place. Playing Place
is a translation of the old Cornish “Plain an
Gwarry,” an amphitheatre for entertainments
including plays about St Kea.

Kea is thought to have come from Yr Hen
Gogledd (The Old North), his father being
Lleuddun Luyddog, king of Lothian. He
eventually made his way through Wales to
Glastonbury where he became a monk and
was called by God to spread the Gospel. With
his companions Rumon and Fili he travelled
to North Devon, where there are still parishes
called Landkey (Lan-de-Kea), Romansleigh
and Filleigh. Parishes in Cornwall also named
after these three.  Kea eventually settled at Old

Kea, where he founded a monastery, but he
had great trouble with the local king, Teudar,
chiefly because he sheltered a stag that Teudar
was hunting and Teudar confiscated Kea’s
oxen. The stag of course got his friends to
draw Kea’s plough.

After all this trouble Kea moved on to
Brittany where he is now known as St Quay.
He is thought to have died and been buried at
Cléder, where there is still a holy well in his
name. Rosemary Hanna

St Kea (the Wanderer and Toothache Healer) 5 November

Chapelle Saint-Marc in Saint Quay-Portrieux



32

Z Legal

Z Solicitor

Z Stoves

Z Wood Burners

Z Shop

Z Department Store

Z Cafes

Woodburning & Multifuel, Gas and Oil fired stove sales & installation
HETAS registered, Kitchen & Cookware shop, Ironmongers

Paint & Paint mixing, Electrical department, Giftware

Visit our Stove showroom, to see a wide range of
Woodburning, Gas, Oil, and Electric stoves.
We offer a full HETAS registered installation service,
call in and ask for advice or a free site visit.
Prince & Pugh has been serving the town of Knighton
since the 1930s, and is probably Knighton’s best department store.
We have a Café, Cookshop, Electricals, Ironmongery, Key cutting,
Giftware, Paint mixing, and much much more…..

24 Broad St, Knighton, LD71BS
www.princeandpugh.co.uk  01547 528354

Z Vegetables

Z Shop

Z Garden, Market

Z Farm Maintenance

Z Garden Maintenance

FARM & GARDEN
MAINTENANCE

Fencing & Gardening
Hedge Trimming

Grass Cutting &
Strimmer Work

Chain Saw Work
Tree Planting

David Eaton
01544 230600

�

�

�

Z Golf

Z Ladies Golf

LADIES!
Are you a golfer, looking to join a friendly club, with

a busy Ladies’ Section and a spectacular course?
Or are you new to golf and would like a challenge in

2021?
Then Kington Golf Club is the Club for you!

EXCELLENT WINTER GOLF OFFERS NOW ON
LADIES’ NEW TO GOLF GROUP SESSIONS

BEGIN IN MARCH 2021
Please phone Wendy on 01568 709208 or

Keith/Henry – Pro’s Shop on 01544 230340 opt 1
to sign up

Organic veg, fruit, groceries &
flowers, refills

Old Garage Shop Knighton
Wednesday - Saturday

Veg. bags delivered weekly
Presteigne, Knighton

& Beguildy
Mick & Alice  01547 528315

www.rhosorganic.co.uk

Z Fruit Tree Pruning

Z Pruning

Z Trees

Fruit Tree
Pruning

From one branch to
an entire orchard

Tel: 01544 260656
apjervis@myphone.coop

Z Repairs

DOMESTIC APPLIANCE REPAIRS

Ring PETE JONES
07971 252069 or 01588 638677

PROMPT / RELIABLE
 SERVICE

Find us at Knighton Sat Market for
Vacuum REPAIRS/Bags/Belts/Filters

Cooker Bulbs/Elements/ Seals
Dryer Belts/Filters/Switches

Washer Bearings/Hoses/Pumps
COOKERS-WASHERS-DRYERS-

VACUUMS



33

St Edward’s

Knighton News

Bingo

Coffee Morning

Christmas Draw

Pilgrimage of Song

Teme Valley Gardening

Drop-in Eatery

Thursday Lunch

St Edward’s Church News
Bingo 6 Nov in the Church Hall at 7pm.
Come along for some fun and good prizes.

Coffee Morning Christmas Special We
invite you to share our festive morning on
27 NOVEMBER at 10.30am in the Church
Hall. Cakes, produce, books, festive gifts.
Cards, competitions and more on sale. If you
have items to donate please bring them
along or phone 528 260 so that we can
collect. All funds for St. Edward’s Church
running costs.

Christmas Draw Tickets are now on sale at
£1.00 each with a good selection of
seasonable gifts. If you can help sell a book
or two, contact Jean Price. The draw will
take place on 4 December at the Tree
Festival event. Items for the hamper will be
appreciated.

Christmas Tree Festival Starts in St.
Edward’s at 10am on Friday 3 December
and continues for a week. Are you willing to
bring along a tree and decorate it? We shall
be pleased to hear from you to make the plan
a.s.a.p. Contact Rev Petra or Jean Price.

Family News Please continue to pray for all
in need, many unwell, in hospital, awaiting
surgery and recovering from surgery and
receiving treatment for cancer. We
remember those who have lost loved ones.

Congratulations and best wishes to Doe
Phillips who celebrated a big birthday in

October. We know an enjoyable day was
spent with family and friends. Happy
Birthday from all at St. Edward’s.

Another big birthday was also celebrated
recently by Dennis Richardson. The special
day was spent with a family tea party.
Congratulations Dennis.

Pilgrimage of Song It was a pleasure to
have the choir join our congregation to lead
the Eucharist service. Geoff Weaver
organized and conducted the choir for this
special service. Our thanks to Rev. Ann
Ballard, Geoff and all the choir members.
See you all at the next Pilgrimage in 2022

Teme Valley Gardening Club We are now
meeting again in Knucklas Community
Centre. The next meeting will be on 8th
November at 7.30pm. a warm welcome
awaits new members and guests. Our
speaker will be a popular demonstrator with
ideas for all our seasonal decorations.
Members are delighted that we have a new
Chairman and committee, all eager to plan
an exciting programme for next year.

Knighton Show and Carnival  The Annual
Fireworks Evening will be held at Llanshay
on 6 November at 6.30pm. The A.G.M. has
taken place with a new chairman and
committee looking forward to the 2022
show.
          Jean Price

A Drop-In lunch of soup, sandwich and a
cake is available between midday and

1.30pm each Thursday in the Knighton
Comm. It provides residents with social
contact.  There will still be a home delivery for
local residents who cannot physically join in.
The service is donation led.

Thursday Drop-in Eatery

Lunch Club

Churches Together Lunch Club
Lunch Club at Knighton Methodist Church

12 noon until 2 pm each Monday.
A welcome awaits those who have been before

and those who would like to join us. Masks
please. For details ring Margaret Davis

£5 for 2 courses.



34

W.I.

Harvest

Knucklas Harvest

What a super Harvest St David’s shared
with the Baptist Chapel. After sadly

cancelling our harvest supper due to a Covid
spike, we moved our Festival Service to
Knucklas Community Centre. It was spacious
and light with a BIG screen. Window sills
were lined with rowans and hawthorne
berries, chestnuts and apples. In front  were
two HUGE pumpkins and marrow; they
almost upstaged Rev Gareth Davidson.

But his message of Jesus connecting with
everyone through caring and loving was
powerful; especially when we were called to do
the same! Photos and article by Laura

Knucklas Harvest Service

Chatterbrook W.I.

Chatterbrook W.I.
Gives notice of the

7th ANNUAL MEETING
Thursday November 11th at 7.30pm

in Presteigne Memorial Hall
followed by New Age Kurling

and light refreshments

Find us on facebook.com/ChatterbrookWI
Or phone Chatterbrook Secretary

01544 267245

Five members attended the
October meeting at the

Alex Allpress Ceramic Studio in Builth Wells.
Members enjoyed a practical pottery session,
each making a coil pot. Three members made
pots on the wheel and then painted them.
Jayne will arrange for the pots to be collected
from the studio once they have been fired.

Formal Meeting: HSBC bank is discontinuing
charity accounts, so Rhona will check out
possible alternative banks.

We will hold our AGM and painting
afternoon on Wednesday 3rd November,
2pm at Kath Horn’s Art Studio.

On Wednesday 1st December we will
have a guest speaker for our meeting and
invite Whitton and Llanbister WIs and
possibly local non-members.

Our Christmas Lunch in December will be at
the Radnorshire Arms, Beguildy, with partners
welcome.  Photo and article by Maggie

Felindre W.I.

W.I.

That’s all we had to each answer 3 quick-
fire questions in our new game after the

meeting.  We were hysterical with laughter at
our attempts to beat the clock and all
thoroughly enjoyed our evening – hence the
happy smiles captured just before we left for
home.

Our programme is planned until January,
including a special Christmas meal with
partners,   and a separate Christmas party for
just the ladies, with a Santa visit, party food
and fun decoration-making in December.

Next month is our AGM and we’ll have a
beetle drive and refreshments after the
business of voting etc. Three new members
would like to join the existing committee so
we’ll have lots of new ideas and input.

New members are always welcome. Our
regular meetings start at 7pm in St
Edwards Hall on the first Wednesday of
each month. Please contact Dorothy for more
details 01547 528692.

Photo and article by Dorothy Symonds

Tref-y-clawdd W.I. – Just 5 Seconds !



35

Tref-y-clawdd W.I.

Har
vest

Knu

Rev Gareth Davidson

Tref-y-clawdd
 W.I. – 5 seconds

Harvest

Knucklas Harvest

View out the window to Knucklas Castle

Felindre W.I.
at the pottery

Knucklas Harvest
Festival

Felindre W.I.



36

Neew Radnor Harvest

Macmillan

Beguildy Post Office

Norton Churchyard

Caring for God’s Acre

Macmillan

Beguildy Post Office

Macmillan Coffee Morning

Norton Churchyard – Caring for God’s Acre
On the 14 Sept the
Team from Caring for
God's Acre came to
strim our hay meadow.
Luckily the weather was
good and we would like
to thank them all for the
brilliant job they did.

The Macmillan Coffee
morning at Beguildy
Post Office made the
marvellous amount of
£805.17 – more than
ever before. We met
outside on a sunny,
pleasant morning. Ann
would like to thank
everyone who helped
and donated so
generously.

  New Radnor at Harvest

Photos by Rev Rachael



37

Z Timber Framing

Z Joinery

Robin Vincent
Timber framing and Joinery

Hand crafted traditional and
contemporary timberwork

Free consultation and estimate

07947 844462

rob@rvbespoke.com
www.rvbespoke.com

Z Trees

•  Free, no obligation, quote
•  Friendly, efficient service
•  Responsible disposal
•  Recycling/upcycling possibilities
•  Domestic and retail properties
•  And size job considered

For a fast, friendly and efficient service
Call: 07901822294

Or email:
info@restorella.co.uk

House Clearance

Licence: CBDU394792

Chapel

Z House Clearance

Z Restorella

Z Upholster

Z Upcycle



38

Z Chimney Sweep

Z Wood Burners

Z Shop

HWS
PEST CONTROL
Rats     Hornets

  Mice     Ants
  Wasps    Flies
  Bees     Fleas

Farm Contracts. Unbeatable Prices
Kington 01544 231509 Mob. 07818 034301

Member of the N.P.T.A.

Chimney sweep and
wood burning stove

installer.
Chimneys swept using our

rotary power sweep.
Wood burning stoves installed

and serviced.
Clearview Chimneys

Contact Michael Oliver

01588 640910 or
07909834223

info@clearviewchimneys.co.uk

Z Glazing

Z Windows

Z Conservatories

Conservatories
Doors &  windows
Fascias, gutters & repairs

Free estimates   Fensa registered company

W.E. PRICE & SON
High Street, Knighton

Carpet | Vinyls
Furniture - Oak, Pine, Indian

Fashion| Curtains | Bedding | Wool
Toys: Brio | Airfix | Ride-ons | Sylvanian

Britain  | Bruder and more
Gifts | Jigsaws | Jewellery
 Greeting Cards and more

Free measuring and fitting

Tel: 01547 528550
wepriceandson@yahoo.co.uk

Your local electrician

THE HOME SERVICE
ELECTRICAL
INSTALLATIONS
INSPECTIONS & TESTING

PART P REGISTERED CONTRACTOR
Inspections & testing, mains upgrades,
rewires, landlord inspections, new installations.
All types of electrical works carried out.
Please call for a free quote.

Dale Fox, New Radnor, LD8 2TH
01544 350458  |  07791 561788
dalefox444@googlemail.com

Z Pest Control

Z Automotive

Z Tyres

Z Electrician



39

In the year 2007, the Lord came unto Noah,
who was now living in Liverpool and said,

“Once again, the earth has become wicked
and over-populated, and I see the end of all
flesh before me.”
“Build another Ark and save two of every
living thing along with a few good humans.”
He gave Noah the CAD drawings, saying,
“You have 6 months to build the Ark before
I will start the unending rain for 40 days and
40 nights.” Six months later, the Lord looked
down and saw Noah weeping in his yard but
no Ark. “Noah!” He roared, “I'm about to
start the rain! Where is the Ark?”
“Forgive me, Lord,” begged Noah, “but
things have changed. I needed Building
Regulations Approval because the Ark was
over 30m2.
“I've been arguing with the Fire Authority
about the need for a sprinkler system.
“My neighbours claim that I should have
obtained planning permission for building the
Ark in my garden because it is a development
of the site even though in my view it is a
temporary structure, but the roof is too high.
We had to go to appeal to the Secretary of
State for a decision.
“The Local Area Access Group complained
that my ramp was going to be too steep, and
the inside of the Ark wasn’t fully accessible.
“Then the Department of Transport
demanded a bond be posted for the future
costs of moving power lines and other
overhead obstructions, to clear the passage for
the Ark’s move to the sea. I told them that the
sea would be coming to us, but they would
hear nothing of it.
“Getting the wood was another problem. All
the decent trees have Tree Preservation
Orders on them and we live in a Site of Special
Scientific Interest to protect the spotted owl.
I tried to convince the environmentalists that
I needed the wood to save the owls, but no go!

“When I started gathering the animals, the
RSPCA prosecuted me. They insisted that I
was confining wild animals against their will.
They argued the accommodation was too
restrictive, and it was cruel and inhumane to
put so many animals in a confined space.
“I then had a visit from the Health & Safety
Inspectorate, who told me that I needed to
carry out an individual written risk assessment
in respect of each species of animal. This was
bad enough in respect of the 44,000 species of
vertebrates, but the 751,000 species of insects
have created a real problem, and with great
respect, Lord, it would have been helpful if
you had curbed your creative enthusiasm. I
pointed out to the HSE that the risk from the
flood was rather more immediate, but to no
avail, O Lord.
“Then the County Council, the Environment
Agency and the Rivers Authority ruled that I
couldn’t build the Ark until they’d conducted
an Environmental Impact Study on your
proposed flood.
“I’m still trying to resolve a complaint with the
Equal Opportunities Commission on how
many members of the black and minority
ethnic community I’m supposed to hire for
my building team. The trades unions say I
can’t use my sons. They insist I have to hire
only CSCS accredited workers with relevant
Ark-building experience.
“To make matters worse, Customs and Excise
seized all my assets, claiming I’m trying to
leave the country illegally with endangered
species. So, forgive me, Lord, but it would
take at least 10 years for me to finish this Ark”
Suddenly the skies cleared, the sun began to
shine, and a rainbow stretched across the sky.
Noah looked up in wonder and asked, “You
mean you’re not going to destroy the world?”
“No,” said the Lord. “The government beat
me to it.” Dave Latham

Noah’s Ark



40

Z Accountant

Z Care/Elderly

Z Gas Services

Z Heating

P G Timber Ltd
Seasoned & Kiln Dried

Firewood For Sale
Hardwood or softwood

2 ton or 1 ton loads available
with two bags of morning sticks FREE

with every 2 ton load.
Morning sticks available for sale separately.

Please enquire for prices.
Phone Pam Greenham on:

01544 260339 / 07974 954526
pgtimber@aol.com

Evening is the best time to call. Thank you.

Martin Ingram
Motor Mechanic

25 years experience
 Servicing - Maintenance - Repairs

Pre and Post MOT work
Experienced in all aspects of

the motor trade

Gladestry 01544 370396
mobile 07972758084

hillviewmotors77@gmail.com

Z Wood

Kiln dried hardwood logs
Loose or bagged loads offering:

excellent heat output
cleaner burning, value for money

Contact Michael Oliver on
01588 640910 or 07909834223

www.theclunlogcompany.co.uk
logs@theclunlogcompany.co.uk

K & J DAVIES
GAS SERVICES

OIL, NATURAL GAS
AND LPG BOILERS AND APPLIANCES

SERVICED AND INSTALLED

RADIATORS AND HEATING INSTALLATIONS
AND SMALL PLUMBING WORK UNDERTAKEN

01547 528642
07887 768845

East Radnorshire Care is the new name
encompassing all services previously provided by
the East Radnorshire Day Centre.
We are working towards becoming a community
care hub and to provide new and exciting services.
A new drop in coffee & cake morning will take place
every Monday, 10am-12noon.
Meals on Wheels are still being delivered daily and
Home Support can help with any practical support.
For more information contact –
01544 260267 / 01544 260360
admin@eastradnor.care
Registerd Charity No. 1088491

Z Wood

Z Automotive

Z Garage

www.theclunlogcompany.co.uk
www.theclunlogcompany.co.uk


41

Gladestry 49 Club

Gladestry
Holidaying

Last year I wrote in The Radnor about
some of the experiences of those seeking

peace and quiet, wanting to get away from
COVID. This year with the emphasis on
staycations this Gladestry holiday cottage, at
the foot of Hergest Ridge, has been
enormously busy. Yet one factor has remained
– the urgent desire for somewhere safe,
comfortable and peaceful.

We had a variety of young and older guests;
some retired, some had good jobs and others
whose work was lost to the pandemic. The
young couples were professionals such as a
London banker hired by an American hedge
fund to buy Footsie 100 companies. The
couple were extremely cautious concerning
COVID guidelines insisting on lateral flow
test results. They had come for the bank
holiday weekend and took a trip down
memory lane by visiting the University where
they studied and met each other at
Aberystwyth. But the majority were from the
busy cities of the North, coming to get away

from the crowds and to find peace in the
natural surroundings that we are blessed with
on the rural border. In contrast, a couple from
South Wales had become unemployed; they
were carers, and formerly employed by a
government funded charity – but the money
was diverted to fight COVID. One may ask:
was it the right to restrict social care budgets
making key workers redundant?

Many guests had not been away since the start
of COVID and were recovering from such
setbacks as stroke, cancer and bereavement.
They were so thankful to find beautiful places
to visit such as Huntington Church where they
bought homemade jams, or the ever-popular
Hergest Croft Gardens, or walking north and
south on the Offa's Dyke Path. Some
ventured further afield to the Elan Valley
reservoirs; one couple left at 7am so they
could climb Snowden. Such a busy holiday
season and at the same time a real pleasure to
meet with and console holidaymakers.

Michael Johnson

Holidaying in Gladestry
The second year of getting away from the Pandemic

Thanks to all those participating in the
weekly draw. Plenty of winners this time

as we cover August and September: firstly, Viv
Lloyd, then Dave Bowen, wait for it …. a roll
over, so the big winner is Betty Johnson – no
definitely not a fix! – just lucky. Then Liz
Evans, some guy called MJ, Hattie Budd and
finally Nigel Pinches. Again, thanks for your
support.

Michael Johnson

Gladestry 49 Club Winners

Messy Church

   Messy Church

Knucklas
Community
Centre
4.00 pm

Sunday, November 28
Worship, Arts, Crafts, Food

Contact Gareth Davidson to join in.
01547 528679 or 07795 087363

gareth16@tiscali.co.uk



42

The Panel came from different viewpoints:
Gabrille in the corporate world,  Peter Harper
at the Centre for Alternative Technology,  and
Angie Zelter in activism,

They all were “green” in that they supported
personal life style changes, e.g heat pumps,
electric cars, insulation, not flying, changed
diets, but those alone would not significantly

de-carbonise.  We need technology (a new
method removes carbon from the air and
stores it) banks investing in carbon neutral
companies, support for industries trying to
reduce carbon emissions, governments
backing new initiatives. They suggested that
we might all contact our MPs, even our
pension providers to invest only in carbon
neutral companies.

Knighton Festival

Seren Book publishers, Zoe Thompson and
Kristian Evans, introduced their new
anthology “100 Poems to Save the Earth”.
Kristian’s ‘radical’ advice for us was to switch
off both the internet and our mobiles and step
outside.

John McCullough was close to nature with a
Reebok shoe hanging from a tree and
beautiful, yet tragic luminescent plankton on
the sea. Paul Henry’s poetry hummed with life

as he sensed a deeper river
running below; even as he
watched his two sons
asleep: “something is about
to happen”. Clare Pollard
was “banging the table” for
environmental issues in the
significance of late season
roses or an oil slick,
reminiscent of Jonah’s
warnings to Nineveh.

Andrew Baldwin, a local printmaker,
developed, non toxic methods of printmaking
by replacing traditional nitric acid for etching
with ferric chloride, which is not toxic. Instead
of caustic and explosive methods he found
kitchen substitutes: brushing with instant
coffee, icing sugar as an aquatint, soya sauce
instead of ammonia to degrease etching plates,
molasses to transfer text.

Emma Stibbon created landscapes from her
on site sketchings. She hoped to impart
the fragility of nature.

Madi Acharya-Baskerville created
sculptures, with found objects on littered
beaches or in fast fashion rejects. She
transformed things we might throw away:
moth eaten fabrics, bottle tops, lighters, etc.

The whole Festival is now freely available on Facebook. The Festival’s first day, Oct 2, was
dedicated to Climate Change.

Nicola Colston gave an eye opening talk about
the many projects of TVEG. Besides
allotments they have fruit and nut trees and
herb gardens scattered around Knighton for

everyone to use. They keep Knighton tidy
with litter picking sessions and crisp bag
collection and beautify it by maintaining the
railway Station Garden.

Teme Valley Environmental Group TVEG

Climate Change Poets

Climate Change Artists

Climate Change Discussion Panel

Articles and photos (from Zoom) by Laura



43

Knigh
ton Festival

Climate Change
Poets

Artists

Angie Zelter

Zoe Thomson

 Kristian Evans

Seren Book Publishers

Knighton Festival: Climate Change

Abandoned Whaling Station - Deception Island
Emma Stibbon

Bird by Madi Acharya-Baskerville

Gabrielle Walker Peter Harper

John McCullough Clare PollardPaul Henry

Poets

Artists

Coffee Lift
Andrew Baldwin

Panel



44

Knighton Festival

Offa’s Dyke Path

Ramblers

Historic Knighton

Knighton

Carbon Chronicles

Camilla Saunders

Old Knighton unchanged for 200 years

Walking with Offa

Walking Knighton Hstory

Musicians

Painting on the DykeKandinsky’s Sox – Todd and Mick Poet on the Dyke

Ramblers

Coffee at Holloway Rocks

Festival Rambling

Camilla Saunders

Carbon Chronicles

The Cast



45

Knighton, Historic

Offa’s Dyke Path
Dan Llywelyn Hall painted a range of
scenes along Offa’s Dyke Path. The

Festival screened a delightful film combining
Dan painting at various places along the path
interspersed with poets reading their works in
those areas.

To add to the charm of the piece Martin
Redfern added Kindinsky’s Sox, (Todd and
Mick) playing folk melodies like “Ookpick
Waltz” on fiddle and guitar.

Walking with Offa
Knighton Festival

On 9 October John Davies led 21 of us on a
walk round Knighton to see the changes over
the years.

We explored old Knighton at the top of the
town with its inaccessible medieval castle, but
with the line of walls and city gate clearly

visible. We imagined houses once spilling
down the hill.

We walked along the Narrows to see how
it was once a true High Street. We saw the sites

of inns, the Buttercross; Nelson Square,
markets, alms houses, village pound, even
roads that no longer exist. We went inside St
Edward’s for Victoriana and inside a home for
its medieval cruck.

John started his tour with the shocking
revelation that the 1340 plague had killed three
quarters of the Knighton population.  Today’s
pandemic seems benign by comparison.

Historic Walk Around Knighton

Blessed again with a beautiful October day.
Twenty-seven of us started a Knighton

Festival walk from the Station.  Ramblers
leaders, Brendan and Felicity, led us
through the lower reaches of Kinsey

Wood across fields to Stowe where we

ascended Holloway Rocks for coffee on the
top. We strolled down a beautiful lane to Five
Turnings on the Heart of Wales Trail to join
Offa’s Dyke Path where we picnicked above
the Teme Valley. Then back to Knighton with
glorious views all day.

Festival Ramble

The Opera composed and directed by Camilla
Saunders was performed at Pinner’s Hole at
the Offa’s Dyke Centre last August. The
Festival produced a video now available on

Facebook.

Each of the singers wore a large symbol
of chemical elements. Historically

exploitation of people and places went as far
back as Henry the Navigator in the 1400’s.

Followed by many others he found a fortune
in the earth and extracted what he could
without a thought for those who lived there.
Globalisers in the mining industry took
precious stones and uranium throughout the
world in Namibia, Peru, Australia, South
Africa.

We were challenged in the end to decide
“Which Way” to go.

Carbon Chronicles  Opera

Ramblers

Articles and photos (some from Zoom) by Laura



46

Z Bleddfa Centre

All Trade + DIY Welcome
COMPETITIVE PRICES

LOCAL DELIVERY SERVICE AVAILABLE
ALL BUILDING MATERIALS SUPPLIED

* Cement, Sand & Gravel  * Timber + Sheet Materials
* Bricks, Blocks & Paving  * Plumbing & Heating
* Above + Below Ground Drainage * Hardware + Tools
* Dulux and Leyland Paint Stockists + Much, Much More!

Bishop’s Castle Business Park, SY9 5BX
Crabtree Walk, off West St, Knighton LD7 1EW

Z Trees

Z Nursery

Z Fencing

Alan Jones Tree Surgery

Tel: 01544 260448
 Mobile: 07817 066316

alanjonestreesurgery@gmail.com
alanjonestreesurgery.com

BUCKNELL NURSERIES
The Timber Yard, Bucknell, SY7 0EL

01547 530606
01547 530207

Fencing & Firewood
Trees & Hedging plants

Fruit trees
Tree stakes, ties, guards
 Tree compost & fertiliser

 Logs

Specialist Tree Care
All aspects of tree work undertaken

Fully insured and NPTC Qualified
For a Professional service at

COMPETITIVE PRICES Call Alan

Z Painting/Decorating
Z Decorating/Painting

Painting & Decorating
Interior & Exterior
Wallpapering &
Paint spraying

20 Years experience
Fully insured

07866741969
powellben2@gmail.com

RICHARD COURT
… a Man with a Van
Personal, prompt & reliable.
Deliver or collect small loads,
full or part house clearance,
Move goods into storage etc.
No job too small.
Based in Radnorshire
all areas considered.
Tel:  01544350559
Mob: 07765480872

Z Trees

Z Builders Merchant

Z Funerals

Bleddfa Centre
The Bleddfa Centre, near Knighton, is open Fridays –
Sundays, 11am – 4pm. The Cafe, along with our craft shop
and Oriel Bleddfa are open on the same days. We look
forward to welcoming you !

During November, in Oriel Bleddfa, we have the wonderful
Three Marches Women exhibition; botanical illustrations
and prints; ceramics and ceramic sculpture, paintings and
drawings, with Ruth Kirkby, Mary Smith and June Coveny.

PLEASE CHECK OUR WEBSITE FOR UPDATES
We are on the A488 between Knighton and Pen Y Bont, LD& 1PA
www.bleddfacentre.org 01547 550377 hello@bleddfacentre.org

New
Info

mailto:alanjonestreesurgery@gmail.com


47

Llangunllo Football Team 1919-1920
Back Row left to right 1 Bridgewater [Bleddfa Pub] 2 Charles Viney [Railway Cottage]
3 Jack Lloyd [Shell Cottage]
Mid Row  1 Bill Watkins [C'oedharbour] 2 Jack Morris [Malygoed] 3 Fred Poole [Cefnsuran]
Children: Stan Evans behind Bessie Jones & Dorothy Morris
Front Row 1. Pryce Lloyd [Whimble] 2  Ted Morgan [Great House School Teacher] 3 Billy Picton [Larch
Grove] 4 Alf Lewis [Ferndale] 5 Austin Hicks [No.3 Terrace]

Football is the most popular sport. By the
1880s there were football clubs locally in

Beguildy, Bettws (presumably Bettws-Y–
Crwyn), Knighton, Llangunllo and Presteigne.
The sons of local gentry who attended soccer
playing public schools had a significant role in
the formation of the clubs.

Soccer at this time differed greatly from the
game today – each team had its own version
of the rules and the custom was for the game
to be played in accordance with the rules of
the home team. As goals had no nets and
often a rope rather than a crossbar, there were
many disputes about whether a goal had been
scored.

By the early years of the 20th Century, the
modern game of football had been established

and more local clubs appeared on the scene,
including Radnor Valley. The photograph of
Llangunllo Football Club 1919 - 1920 includes
players from the village, surrounding farms,
Gravel Arch and the neighbouring parish of
Bleddfa.

With “Bridgewater” living at the Hundred
House Inn, no doubt fellow players and
supporters enjoyed after match socialising
there, as well as at The Greyhound !

Over the years football clubs have had their
ups and downs, many continue to play, others
hang up their boots and sadly the playing days
of the Llangunllo Team ended long ago.

Isabel Morris
Ref - “The Story of Knighton” - Keith Parker.

Photograph by kind permission of Henry Morgan.

Llangunllo Looks Back

Football



48

Z Picture Framer

Z Framing

Z Funerals

Z Shop

SHOP LOCAL
NEW RADNOR VILLAGE SHOP

THE OLD TOWN HALL
BROAD STREET

01544 350619
Opening Times

MON, TUES, THURS, FRI 8-1 then 3-5.30
WEDS & SAT 8-1

Fresh Bread, Meat, Fish, Groceries
Fresh pies, wide range of Fruit & Veg

Free range Eggs, milk
Kindling/wood, Newspapers

Vegetarian and Gluten free products
Newspapers (Daily & Local)

Wood/ Kindling
Alcohol.

You will be surprised what we stock,
call in and see

INTAFRAME
Est. 2003

 Qualified

PICTURE
 FRAMER

Paul Taylor, GCF

A Fine Art Trade Guild Commended Framer
Your guarantee of all that is best in Art and Framing

What do we frame?   Just about anything:-
Fine Art on various mediums, paper, canvas, etc

Photographs and photographic mediums
All types of Needlework, silks, cross-stitch, tapestries

Memorabilia, medals, uniforms, keepsakes

Please telephone for an appointment to be assured of
individual personal attention:

01544 267733 or 07703 604925
6 Broad Street, PRESTEIGNE, LD8 2AA

Much more information on my website
www.intaframe.com

(Please note: We are located in the heart of PRESTEIGNE,
not in New Radnor)

Z Repairs

Z Builders

Local, Competitive, Quality

•Lime Plastering

•Lime Pointing

•Timber Repairs

•Stone Masonry

Tel: 07772 917 327

Tom@jonesandfraser.com

www.jonesandfraser.com

mailto:tom@jonesandfraser.com
mailto:Tom@jonesandfraser.com


49

Pizza

New Radnor

Ramblers

Walks

Special Days in November

Walks in November
You are welcome on any of
these walks.
Tues Nov 2. SHORT WALK
from Ludlow. Burway, River
Corve and Red Hill. 5.1 miles

very moderate. Meet at Ludlow Applegreen
Service stn. SO 50957534 .
Wed Nov 3. Bodenham. 8 miles moderate.
Meet at Bodenham Parish Hall SO 544 541.

Wed Nov 10. Llanbister Road to Knucklas,
linear walk 7.5miles Moderate. Train at 11.06
from Knucklas Station..
Thurs Nov 18. SHORT WALK Shobdon Airfield
Downwood, Shobdon Arches circular. 4.5 miles
moderate, 100m ascent. Exp 201 SO 398609.
Wed Nov 24. Roundton Hillfort & Corndon, 9
miles strenuous.  Park near Mitchell’s Fold Stone
Circle. Exp 216 SO 302 980.

Please see website for more information.
ramblers.org.uk/east-radnor

With trepidation and excitement on Bank
Holiday weekend we started a   new

venture in New Radnor,  a mobile wood fired
pizza oven. It turned out to be a   successful
weekend, lots of pizzas made and eaten.

We have done more since, including a
fantastic evening last Friday. New Radnor had
various activities raising funds for Macmillan.
We took our pizza oven and it was very well
supported, so was able to donate £70 to the
fund.  We are venturing now to offer us to be
able to attend parties and functions, so that's
our next challenge.

The feedback on the pizza has been fantastic
and everyone has really supported us, so thank
you very much, after all those anxious
moments, it really has been appreciated.

Looking forward to our next evening of pizza.

Martin & Sharon Simcock (M&S pizza)

New Radnor – A Quick Thank you

31 October - 6  National Adoption Week
1   All Saints Day
2  All Souls Day
2  National Stress Awareness Day
5  Guy Fawkes Day
10  Remembrance Sunday
11  Armistice Day
13 World Kindness Day
14  World Diabetes Day
16-21 Road Safety Week
16-20 World Nursery Rhyme Week
19 World Toilet Day
28 Advent Sunday
30 St Andrew’s Day

November  Special Days

Churches Together

Advent Service
Sunday 28 Nov

3pm
Methodist Church

Contact
Sister Margaret Davis

on 01547 528154 to join the choir.
Choir practice  at 3pm Fridays at

1 Ystrad House.

St Mary Magdalene Bleddfa
Hall Barn Bleddfa

at the Christmas Fair
11.00 - 4.00pm

We will have two tables at the Christmas
Fair to raise much needed funds.

 Adbent Service



50

Three 19th C crime writers held a forum about
changes in Victorian life: telephones, films,
electric cabs, jobs, the state of women and
children, forensic medicine.

Alis Hawkins spoke about her “Teifi Valley
Coroner” series of investigations into deaths
in West Wales. Her blind investigator  probes
a death during the Rebecca Riots. The
background for the other books are Welsh
emigration to America, Welsh education
discouraging spoken Welsh, and  the Welsh
woolen industry.

Katherine Stanfield, sets a crime series in
north Cornwall, the first, “Falling Creatures”
on remote Bodmin Moor where a young
woman’s body is found. The locals suggest
that as an upstart she got what she deserved.

Leslie Scase sets his police investigator at the
end of the 19th century in Pontypridd where
a body is found in a river, but in the novel’s
twist that body has already been buried. In
“Fatal Solution: a body is found in a burned
out workshop and two others are poisoned on
a park bench.

Crime Writers
Knighton Festival - Books

Poetry Pharmacy

Deborah Alms of the delightful Poetry
Pharmacy in Bishop’s Castle once drove an
ambulance. Dressed as a doctor she was the
“Emergency Poet” visiting bookshops and

literary events to prescribe poetry. Now
the “pharmacy” is an extensive bookshop
and she still prescribes pills which are capsules
containing a poem for your condition.

Parthian Books

Susie Wild read several of her poems. One was
about a charming series of unsatisfactory
dates, another the tribulations of being
vegetarian.

Gary Raymond who now writes humour
read an amusing section from “Angels of
Cairo” where the narrator is stuck with a very
boring travel companion over breakfast.

On National Poetry Day the Marches Poets
arrived for a LIVE event at the Comm. The
specially commissioned cake was, inscribed
with Dylan Thomas’s ‘Fern Hill,’ made by Jo
and Michelle’s ‘Incredible Edibles’.

The poets used artwork as inspiration:  a
Gainsborough woman complained about her
beautiful but uncomfortable frock; a couple in
New York were sadly divided in an Edward
Hopper painting. Poets also reflected on the
past: a relative facing a term in Newgate
prison, a Saxon hoard, the sounds of
grandmother’s house. Nature also featured: a
rock pool as a metaphor for life, or rough

Radnorshire compared to the romantic
Lake District in Wordsworth’s poetry.
Some reflected on words: a ‘Luthier’ is
one who makes violins

Poems were  short and largely free verse,
sometimes experimenting with poetic forms,
e.g. the Japanese Renga  three lines of (5-7-5)
followed by two lines (7-7). It was a wonderful
reading: many voices, many ideas, and all quite
accessible on first hearing. The Marches Poets
are grateful to the Knighton Library Friends
who paid for the cake and refreshments,
which we all enjoyed at this event.

Marches Poets
Articles and photos (from Zoom) by Laura

Photos by Fiona



51

B
oo
ks

M

Knighton Festival

Marches
Poets

Alis Hawkins Katherine Stansfield

Susie Wild

Leslie Scase

Gary Raymond

Knighton Festival
Marches Poets

Poetry

Marches
Poets

Lesley Evans, Alison Thomas, Margaret Galliers, Fiona Roper
(Moderator), Frances Field, Vanessa Pawsey, Judy Rogers

Deborah Alms

Poetry  Pharmacy



52

Coffee morning

Whitton WI

Coffee morning

Whitton WI

Whitton
Coffee
Morning

New Radnor WI

Litter pick

New Radnor W.I. Litter Pick

New Radnor Stowe & Stanage W.I.



53

Coffee morning

Whitton WI

The Whitton Community Hall’s FREE
coffee morning is now an established

event on the second Tuesday of each month.
But in October we set out the hall, to start at
10.30 am and we were clearing up at 9.30pm.
No, we aren’t that slow – it was a special day!

The WI’s unique wall hangings were finally up
in their intended place and for all to see. So,
neighbours were invited to drop in and W.I.
members were on site all day with endless
cakes, drinks, nibbles and early evening the bar
was open. There was a good atmosphere and
it was so lovely to see our community chatting
and laughing.

There was a play area for the
children and a shopping
opportunity for the adults. We had a raffle and
other activities available. Next month we are
including a session offered by The Big Skill
(page 54).

At each coffee morning there have been more
and more participants but we still have room
and thanks to the talented W.I. Members --
always enough delicious cake.

This monthly event is supported by a grant
from PAVO and is open to the wider
community so we hope others will feel
welcome. Article and photos by Hilary Naylor

The longest coffee morning? … for Whitton anyway

New Radnor WI

Litter pick

At the beginning of October members of
New Radnor WI undertook a litter pick

around the village.   Generally our village is
fairly clean and tidy but we did manage to
collect 4 bags of litter.  We also noticed

that our village bins were overflowing so we
arranged for Powys CC to empty them the
next day.

Article and photo by Debby Amer,
New Radnor W.I. President

New Radnor W.I. Litter Pick

We were delighted to see our two models
at the federation’s transformation

fashion show. The team had worked hard to
turn duvet covers and curtains into two
stunning outfits, as you will see from the
photos. Overall, the event was a great success
with a wonderful variety of clothes recycled
from items as diverse as a collection of silk ties!

At our October meeting we were pleased to
welcome Jane Roberts and Kay Pritchard who
spoke about their Ugandan Dream. Inspired
by a talk in Lingen about education in Uganda
the two former midwives decided to
volunteer. On their visits to Uganda Jane

works in a Child Development Centre,
dealing with children with epilepsy,
cerebral palsy and other problems, often

caused by malaria, while Kay works in a

maternity clinic, teaching basic infection
control and delivering babies. Sadly, one in
five babies dies in the first month of birth.

Kay and Jane take out 92 kilos of supplies each
time they visit: basic medical supplies, paper,
pens and books, and toys, of which there are
none in the country. They brought a quantity
of locally made goods for members to buy,
including colourful swatches of material, and
many gifts made from bamboo.

Our next meeting is our AGM at 2.30pm in
the Reynolds Room of Knighton Community
Centre. If you are new to the W.I. and wish to
come along, please use the contact below.
Alison Thomas 01547 528678 or
alithomas1@gmail.com

Article and photos by Ali Thomas

Stowe and Stanage W.I.

mailto:alithomas1@gmail.com
mailto:alithomas1@gmail.com


54

Slipware

FREE and FUN

An opportunity for anyone to try traditional
slip carving and decorate an earthenware tile.
A simple process which is creative but
requires no skill in drawing or crafting – just
follow the process guided by Lois Hopwood.
You are welcome to bring along your own
simple design.
Individual’s handmade and slipped tile will be
fired twice by Tony Hall, local potter. The first
is a biscuit firing, the second is a honey glaze
for the golden colour. you see on the floors of
a medieval church.

Come along to The Whitton Community Hall
coffee morning on

Tuesday 9th November
10.30 for 11 am to start session

(16 places available)

Offered by The Big Skill

Coffee morning

Whitton WI
A chance for everyone to get out of the

house, leave chores behind and enjoy coffee
or tea with delicious home made cake

FOR FREE
2nd Tueday of the month

10.30 to 12 noon
Whitton Community Hall LD7 1NJ

For EVERYONE
 Regardless of age, gender

ability or postcode.

If you are on your own, please don’t let this
stop you coming along.

If you need transport just give a call to
discuss what can be arranged.

Tel. 01547 560350 or 01547 560327

Second Tuesday of the month
Organised by Whitton W.I.

supported by

Rural Bus service for Whitton

After the difficulties of the last two years,
there are even more obstacles to

overcome. Many of us have lost loved ones,
and suffer from ill health ourselves. The
shortage of fuel and the insistence of the
government to introduce electric cars makes
the return to public transport essential. Yet in
Whitton we find ourselves without any access
to a local bus service.

In March 2021, the Welsh Government,
Transport for Wales, Local Authorities and
Bus operators signed an agreement to deliver
better bus services for communities in Wales.

This strategy must take into account the views
of people in the local area.

I have started a petition to re-instate the bus
service to Whitton to be presented to Matt
Perry, the Head of Transport, Powys County
Council. Our Assembly Member, James
Evans, is continuing to call for more
investment into public transport in Mid Wales,
and expansion of services and timetables. If
anyone else feels strongly about this issue,
please do all you can to put pressure on the
Councillors to give us support.

Helen Skipworth



55

New Radnor Communion

Communion midweek

Grid References

Postcodes

Events

COMMUNITY EVENTS Nov 2021
Wed 3 Felindre WI, K Horn Art Studio, 2pm

Tref-y-clawdd WI, St Ed's Hall, 7pm
Thur 4 Flower Arranging Whitton Hall, 12-2
Fri 5 Flicks "Blinded ..." Knighton Comm

7.30pm.
Llanfair WI, Everest Hall. 7.30pm.

Sat 6 Bingo St Edward's Hall, 7pm.
Bonfire & Fireworks, Llanshay, 6.30

Mon 8 Teme Valley Gardening, Knucklas
Comm. 7.30pm

Tue 9 Coffee Morning, Whitton 10.30-12,
Also Slipware Course, start 11am

Creative Writing, Knighton Comm
11am-1pm

Wed 10 Communion at N.R. Hall, 10am.
Floral Art, Presteigne Mem Hall, 7.30

Thur 11 Chatterbrook WI, Presteigne Mem
Hall 7.30pm

Sat 13 John Kirkpatrick, N.R. Vill Hall,
7.30pm

Mon 15 Deadline for The Radnor Dec/Jan
Tue 16 Caring for God's Acre, Crug-y-

byddar. Come and help. 10am.
Hearing Aid Clinic, Knighton Comm

10am-1pm.
National Garden lecture 7pm. P16.

Thur 18 Flower Arranging Whitton Hall, 12-2
Fri 19 Flicks. 1917, Knighton Comm, 7.30
Sat 20 Autumn Fair, St Edward's Hall, 10.30

-2.30 (for Bleddfa Church)
Flicks "Yesterday" Llanfair. 7.30.

Thur 25 Flower Arranging Whitton Hall, 12-2
Sat 27 Xmas Coffee Morning, St Ed's Hall,

1030am.
Sun 28 Messy Church, Knucklas Comm 4pm

Advent Service, Methodist Church,
3pm

Fri 3/12
- 10/12

Xmas Tree Festival, St Ed's, 10am
onwards.

Sat
4/12

Hollinghurst Concert, Llangunllo
Church, 7.30pm

Notice for the diary
The New Radnor Group of Churches
monthly Holy Communion & Lunch in the
New Radnor Community Hall, has been much
missed since COVID changed our lives. But
unfortunately the team running the lunch
headed by Mark & Kit, has decided to step
down due to family commitments and
ongoing health issues. It’s a three day
commitment and lots of organising and heavy
lifting which can’t be done by them now. I
would like to give my grateful thanks for all
their hard work in the last few years in
bringing lunch to the group once a month; it
has been a godsend to a lot of people in the
community.
But it has been decided to recommence the
Wednesday mid-week Holy Communion on
the second Wednesday of the month, in the
Community Hall in New Radnor, with a
chance to catch up with each other over tea,
coffee, biscuits and maybe cake sometimes.
We look forward to seeing you on the
following dates at the new time of 10am:
Wednesday 10th November & Wednesday
8th December. Rev Rachael

Beguildy SO 194797 LD7 1YE
Bleddfa SO 206683 LD7 1PA
Heyope SO 239745 LD7 1PY
Llangunllo SO 211712 LD7 1SW
Knighton SO 287724 LD7 1AG
Norton SO 304672 LD8 2EY
Whitton SO 270673 LD7 1AG
Pilleth  SO 256682 LD7 1NP
Cascob  SO 239664 LD8 2NT
N Radnor  SO 210609 LD8 2SS
Gladestry SO 230551 HR5 3NR
Colva  SO 199531 HR5 3RA
Evancoyd  SO 262627 LD8 2PA
Llan’l N M  SO 180581 LD8 2TN

Grid References and
 Church Postcodes



56

Advertisers

Accommodation................... 12, 20
Accountant..................................... 40
Architects........................................ 14
Architecture................................... 14
Automotive.............. 14, 20, 38, 40
Bed and Breakfast....................... 20
Bleddfa Centre.............................. 46
Builders....................................... 6, 48
Builders Merchant....................... 46
Cafes.......................................... 12, 32
Care/Elderly................................... 40
Carpentry.......................................... 6
Catering........................................... 22
Chickens.......................................... 14
Chimney Sweep.................... 20, 38
Chiropody....................................... 22
Community Halls.................. 12, 22
Community Support.................. 28
Computers..................................... 22
Conservatories.............................. 38
Cooker Repairs............................. 29
Decorating/Painting................... 46
Decorators.............................. 20, 28
Department Store....................... 32
Dog Grooming............................. 28
Dog Trainer.................................... 28
Electrician................................ 12, 38
Farm Maintenance...................... 32
Fencing............................................ 46
Flowers............................................ 20
Foot Care........................................ 22
Framing........................................... 48

Free Range..................................... 20
Fruit Tree Pruning....................... 32
Funerals............................... 6, 46, 48
Garage...................................... 14, 40
Garden Centre.............................. 28
Garden Maintenance................. 32
Garden, Market............................ 32
Gas Services................................... 40
Glazing............................................. 38
Golf................................................... 32
Heating............................................ 40
Hogget............................................ 20
Holiday............................................ 12
Holiday Cottages......................... 20
Holistic Therapy.............................. 6
Home Furnishings....................... 29
House Clearance.......................... 37
Joinery............................................. 37
Knucklas Community Hall........ 22
Ladies Golf..................................... 32
Landscaping.................................. 29
Legal.......................................... 12, 32
Meat................................................. 20
Mutton............................................. 20
Nursery............................................ 46
Optometrist................................... 20
Osteopath.................................. 6, 29
P:izza................................................. 22
Painting/Decorating................... 46
Pest Control................................... 38
Photography................................. 20
Physiotherapy............................... 29

Piano Lessons............................... 12
Picture Framer.............................. 48
Pizza.................................................. 22
Pork................................................... 20
Potatoes.......................................... 20
Poultry............................................. 14
Pruning............................................ 32
Pubs.................................................. 29
Pullets.............................................. 14
Range Repairs............................... 29
Reflexology....................................... 6
Repairs.............................. 29, 32, 48
Restorella........................................ 37
Roofing............................................ 20
Shop............................ 29, 32, 38, 48
Solicitor.................................... 12, 32
Stoves............................................... 32
Takeaway........................................ 29
Taxi.................................................... 14
Teas................................................... 22
Therapy.............................................. 6
Timber Framing............................ 37
Trees................................... 32, 37, 46
Tyres.......................................... 28, 38
Upcycle............................................ 37
Upholster........................................ 37
Vegetables..................................... 32
Volunteering................................. 28
Windows......................................... 38
Wood............................................... 40
Wood Burners....................... 32, 38

Index of Advertisers

Community Halls

Church Halls

Evenjobb Village Hall  Linda Ellams  01547 560306
Felindre Village Hall   Jess Barrett 01547 510603
 felindrevh@gmail.com  07805 002497
Gladestry Village Hall  Marlene Evans 01544 370646

marlene.evans@hotmail.co.uk
Llangunllo Village Hall  Anna Jones

www.annajones@maylord.plus.com
Knucklas Comm Cent Kevin Jones 01547 520266

www.knucklascommcentre.org.uk
N Rad Comm Centre Carlee Evans 01544 350575
St Ed’s Church Hall  Jean Price 01547 528260
Whitton Comm Hall  Gill Powell  01547 560367

Church/Community Hall Contacts

Hall Contacts



57

Adbent Service............................. 53
Advertisers..................................... 56
Advertising rates......................... 22
Alan Jevons............................ 16, 17
Apple Day...................................... 58
Archdeacon............................ 16, 17
Artists............................................... 43
Autumn Fair.................................. 21
Banc............................................... 2, 3
Baptism.................................... 18, 58
Baptists............................................ 58
Beguildy Post Office.................. 36
Bingo................................................ 33
Bleddfa Church............................ 21
Bleddfa Harvest.................... 10, 11
Bobby’s Beat................................. 21
Bonfire............................................. 23
Books............................................... 51
Broadband..................................... 13
Bus service..................................... 54
Camilla Saunders........................ 44
Carbon Chronicles............... 44, 45
Caring for God’s Acre................ 36
Cartoon........................................... 14
Catholics......................................... 58
Chatterbrook W.I......................... 34
Christmas Draw............................ 33
Church Contacts............................ 5
Church Halls.................................. 56
Church/Chapel Contacts.......... 58
Climate Change........................... 43
Coffee morning..................... 52-54
Coffee Morning........................... 33
Colva Harvest............................... 26
Communion midweek............... 55
Community Halls......................... 56
Contacts............................................ 5
COP26............................................. 27
Craven Design & Print................. 5
Crime Writers................................ 50
Crown Inn......................................... 3
David Davies.................................... 8
Deadline............................................ 4
Drop-in Eatery.............................. 33
Editor.................................................. 5
Evancoyd Harvest....................... 26
Events.............................................. 55

Favourite Thing.............................. 8
Felindre W.I............................ 34, 35
Fireworks........................................ 23
Flicks in the Sticks....................... 13
Flora and Fauna............................. 7
Floral Art Society......................... 23
Flower Arranging........................ 23
Football........................................... 47
Funerals.......................................... 58
Furniture Barn.............................. 27
Gardening......................................... 7
Gladestry........................................ 41
Gladestry 49 Club....................... 41
Graves.............................................. 24
Grid References........................... 55
Hall Contacts................................ 56
Harvest....................... 10-11, 34-35
Hearing Aid Clinic....................... 27
Heyope............................................ 16
Historic Knighton........................ 44
Holidaying..................................... 41
Holy Wells...................................... 17
Hub............................................ 24, 25
Knighton................................. 25, 44
Knighton Festival.......... 43-45, 51
Knighton News............................ 33
Knighton, Historic....................... 45
Knucklas.......................................... 58
Knucklas Harvest.................. 34, 35
Knucklas Notes............................ 11
Lectionary......................................... 9
Library.............................................. 27
Litter pick................................ 52, 53
Llanfair Waterdine W.I................. 7
Llangunllo............................... 18, 47
Llangunllo Concert..................... 30
Llangunllo W.I.............................. 30
Lunch Club..................................... 33
Macmillan...................................... 36
Malva Pudding............................. 31
Marches Poets....................... 50-51
Mark Clavier.................................. 16
Messy Church............................... 41
Methodists..................................... 58
Mind Courses............................... 49
Mouse Makes............................... 15
New Radnor.................................. 53

New Radnor Communion........ 55
New Radnor Music..................... 21
New Radnor WI.................... 52, 53
Noah’s Ark..................................... 39
Norton Churchyard.................... 36
Norton Harvest..................... 10, 11
Offa’s Dyke Path................... 44, 45
Parthian Books............................. 50
Pilgrimage of Song...... 18-19, 33
Pilgrimage to Holy Wells......... 16
Pizza.......................................... 52, 53
Plastic flowers............................... 24
Poetry.............................................. 51
Poetry Pharmacy......................... 50
Poets................................................ 43
Policeman’s Memories.............. 21
Postcodes....................................... 55
Prayer............................................... 27
Printer................................................ 5
Pulpit................................................ 25
Rachael’s Letter.............................. 4
Ramblers.......................... 44-45, 49
Readings Nov............................... 60
Recipe.............................................. 31
Rev Brown............................... 24, 25
Rota.................................................. 60
Rotary Club.................................... 23
Sam Aldred.................................... 16
Sarah Brown.................................. 25
Services.................................... 58, 60
Slipware.......................................... 54
St Edward’s............................. 25, 33
St Kea............................................... 31
Steve Hollinghurst...................... 30
Teme Valley Gardening............ 33
Thursday Lunch........................... 33
Tref-y-clawdd W.I................ 34, 35
W.I.............................................. 30, 34
Walks............................................... 49
Wells................................................ 17
Welsh Words................................ 21
Whitton........................................... 54
Whitton Church.............................. 8
Whitton WI............................. 52-54
Yesterday........................................ 13
Zoom............................................... 58

Index



58

Knucklas

Apple Day

Zoom

Services

Services

Baptists
Methodists

Catholics

Methodist Sunday Worship
Service in Knighton every Sunday at 11am.

Knighton Roman Catholic Church
Service every Sunday at 11am.

Baptist Sunday Worship - November
7 Norton Street, 11am, Morning Service

Knucklas Chapel with Heyope, 6pm
14 St Edwards, 11am, Remembrance
21 Knighton Methodist Church, 11am,

Joint Service with Baptists
Knucklas Chapel, 6pm, Service

28 Norton Street, 11am, Morning Service
Knucklas Community Centre, Messy

Church 4pm

Our Ministry Area hosts a
Zoom Service every Sunday.
The time has changed to 6pm.

If you haven’t joined zoom before contact
Revds Petra or Rachael to receive the llink.

REGISTERS:
Baptism:
Myah Louise Pugh, daughter of Louise &

Richard Pugh of Oak View, Upper
Woodhouse Farm, Knighton, Sunday 17
October at St Cynllo, Llangunllo

Funerals:
Fred Hughes from Lyonshall Friday 1 October

St Peter's, Evancoyd laid to rest in the
churchyard

Garry Richard Banks Presteigne Thursday 14
October in his back garden in Presteigne

Betty Hammond Llanfihangel Nant Melan
Friday 29 October St Michael's, Llanfihangel
Nant Melan laid to rest with her husband in
the churchyard

Knucklas 2021 Apple Day

The rain held off for
Knucklas 2021 Apple Day.

Since 2016 storms and
pestilence had caused its
cancellation or removal, but on

17th October tentative sunlight shone on a
large and happy crowd in the orchard.

Home-made cakes were judged and devoured;
apples were eaten, juiced, drunk, and varieties
compared; the opening of a new compost
toilet was applauded by the roll of a big drum;
medals were liberally divided among youthful
Applympics participants; people swayed to
live music; eagerly collected raffle prizes.

When all was cleared, stragglers, warmed
by a small fire, watched the moon rise
above the steep woods of Craig-y-don.

Jamie Ritchie - photos by Laura

 Catholics

Methodists
Baptists

Church/Chapel Contacts

CHURCH CONTACTS:
Methodist Minister: Sara Windsor-Hides,
The Manse 2 Cae Clawydd, Knighton
01547 520854
sara.windsor-hides@methodist.org.uk
Baptist Ministers: Rev Kevin Dare
Church Office, Baptist Church
01547 520340 or 07891 500531
Rev Gareth Davidson
The Manse, Knighton LD7 1BD
01547 528679 or 07795 087363
gareth16@tiscali.co.uk
Secretary: Mrs Sue Wilson
01544 267456 or 07866 833294
knightonbaptists@gmail.com
www.knightonbaptists.org.uk
Knighton Roman Catholic Church
Priest-in-charge. Fr. Jerome 07898790289

mailto:sara.windsor-hides@methodist.org.uk


Adam pressing apples Lottie serving barbecue

Musicians

Camilla’s drum roll for
the opening

Cutting the ribbon for
opening our loo with a

view!

Apple Day



Rota

Services

Readings Nov

N
ovem

ber 2021
7 N

ov Kingdom
 2

Green
14 N

ov Kingdom
 3

[Rem
em

brance]Green
21 N

ov Christ the King
W

hite
28 N

ov Advent 1
Purple

Readings

Jonah 3. 1-5, 10
Psalm

 62. 5-12
H

ebrew
s 9. 24-28

M
ark 1. 14-20

D
aniel 12. 1-3

Psalm
 16

H
ebrew

s 10. 11-25
M

ark 13. 1-8

D
aniel 7. 9-10, 13, 14

Psalm
 93

Revelation 1. 4b-8
John 18. 33-37

Jerem
iah 33. 14-16

Psalm
 25. 1-10

1 Thessalonians 3.9-13
Luke 21. 25-36

Beguildy
St M

ichael
N

o Service
10.45 Llangunllo

Cenotaph + St Cynllo's
N

o Service
9.30

H
oly Com

m
union

Bleddfa
M

M
agdalene

7:30pm
 Com

pline
10.45 Llangunllo

Cenotaph + St Cynllo's
N

o Service
N

o Service

H
eyope

St D
avid

11am
H

oly Com
m

union
10.45 Llangunllo

Cenotaph + St Cynllo's
6.30

Evensong
N

o Service

Llangunllo
St Cynllo

N
o Service

10.45 Llangunllo
Cenotaph + St Cynllo's

11am
 M

orning Prayer
and Baptism

N
o Service

Cascob
St M

ichael
3pm

H
oly Com

m
union

10am
 at W

hitton
N

o Service
N

o Service

Knighton
St Edw

ard
9.30am

H
oly Com

m
union

10.30am
Rem

em
brance

11am
H

oly Com
m

union
11.15am

H
oly Com

m
union

Pilleth
St M

ary
N

o Service
10am

 at W
hitton

N
o Service

N
o Service

W
hitton

St D
avid

9:30am
M

orning Prayer
10am

Rem
em

brance
9:30am

H
oly Com

m
union

N
o Service

Colva
St D

avid
N

o Service
10.45 at Gladestry

N
o Service

N
o Service

Evancoyd
St Peter

11am
M

orning Prayer
10.45

Rem
em

brance
11am

M
orning Prayer

N
o Service

G
ladestry
St M

ary
N

o Service
10.45

Rem
em

brance
9.15am

H
oly Com

m
union

4pm
Evening Prayer

Llan'l N
 M

St M
ichael

N
o Service

10.45
at N

ew
 Radnor

3pm
Evening Prayer

N
o Service

N
ew

 Radnor
St M

ary
N

o Service
10.45

Rem
em

brance
N

o Service
11am

H
oly Com

m
union

Beacon HillEast  RadnorNew Radnor


